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T  :sreffo nalp sih
 • C  setar puorg evititepmo

 • T  noitcuded lloryap fo ecneinevnoc eh

 • B  eid ro lli yllanimret emoceb ,derebmemsid era uoy fi stfiene

 • A  .sliated lanoitidda rof noitces tnemllornE launnA eeS .ytinutroppo tnemllorne launna n

L  ecnarusnI efi

H   ?roF ylppA I naC hcuM wo

T 001 deecxe tonnac esuops ruoy rof tnuoma egarevoc eh  
p egarevoc ehT .egarevoc efiL lanoitiddA ruoy fo tnecre  
a fo tnecrep 001 deecxe tonnac )ner(dlihc ruoy rof tnuom  
y  .egarevoc efiL lanoitiddA dna cisaB denibmoc ruo

F  :uoY ro $ 000,01   – $ 000,004  fo stnemercni ni  
$  000,5

F  :esuopS ruoY ro $ 000,5   – $ 000,004   fo stnemercni ni $  005

F  :)ner(dlihC ruoY ro $  000,01

W   ?mumixaM eussI eetnarauG eht si tah

D tnuoma mumixam eht si siht ,ytilibigile ruoy no gnidnepe  
o tnemllorne laitini gnirud rof ylppa yam uoy egarevoc f  
w  .snoitseuq htlaeh gnirewsna tuohti
  
T tisiv ,eussi eetnaraug eht revo tnuoma na rof ylppa o  
h 445457/moc.dradnats.ioeym//:sptt  dna etelpmoc ot  
s  .enilno tnemetats yrotsih lacidem a timbu

F  :uoY ro U  ot p $  000,003

F  :esuopS ruoY ro U  ot p $  000,05

G  dna efiL lanoitiddA puor
A  ecnarusnI D&D
H  .pihsdrah laicnanfi morf seno devol ruoy tcetorp ple
 
L .yawa ssap uoy dluohs ylimaf ruoy ot ytilibats dna troppus laicnanfi edivorp pleh ot dengised si egarevoc ecnarusni efi  
A emoceb ro eid uoy fi noitcetorp fo reyal artxe na sedivorp ecnarusni )D&DA( tnemrebmemsiD & htaeD latnedicc  
d  .)ner(dlihc dna esuops elbigile ruoy revoc osla nac uoY .tnedicca na ni derebmemsi

 

A  egarevoC sihT tuob
I redisnoC .stnemeriuqer ytilibigile eht teem uoy dedivorp ecnarusni efiL cisaB rednu derevoc eb ll’uoy noitca on ekat uoy f  
w dna tbed ffo yap ,gnivil fo dradnats rieht niatniam ,sesnepxe yliad teem ylimaf ruoy pleh ot hguone eb dluow taht rehteh  
f  .won egarevoc lanoitidda rof ylppa ot tnaw yam uoy ,ton fI .noitacude s’nerdlihc ruoy dnu
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A  ecnarusnI D&D
T  .tnedicca derevoc a fo tluser a sa yawa ssap ro derujni ylsuoires era esuops ruoy ro uoy fi diap si tfieneb eh

W   ?edivorP tfieneB D&DA yM seoD tah

N naht esuops ruoy rof egarevoc erom yub t’nac uoY :eto  
y  .flesruoy rof yub uo

F  :uoY ro T tnuoma egarevoc ecnarusni D&DA eh  
m lanoitiddA rof tcele uoy tahw sehcta  
L  .ecnarusni efi

F  :esuopS ruoY ro T tnuoma egarevoc ecnarusni D&DA eh  
m stnednepeD rof tcele uoy tahw sehcta  
L  .ecnarusni efi

K  .tfieneb ecnarusni D&DA eht fo tnecrep 001 naht ssel si sessol niatrec rof elbayap tnuoma eht taht dnim ni pee

D  doireP tnemllornE launnA s'eladreduaL troF fo ytiC gniru

 

 
 

 

 
S  .snoitinfied dna snoitcuder ega ,snoitatimil ,snoisulcxe ,stnemeriuqer gnidulcni ,noitamrofni erom rof noitces sliateD tnatropmI eht ee

 
A  tnemllornE launn

 
F .uoY ro  ot tcele yam uoy ,000,003$ naht ssel tnuoma na rof ecnarusni efiL lanoitiddA ni dellorne yltnerruc era uoy fI  
i eussi eetnaraug eht ,deecxe ot ton tub ,ot pu ,yllaunna 000,5$ fo stnemercni ruof ot eno yb egarevoc ruoy esaercn  
a efiL lanoitiddA ni dellorne yltnerruc ton era uoy fI .snoitseuq htlaeh rewsna ot gnivah tuohtiw 000,003$ fo tnuom  
i  .snoitseuq htlaeh rewsna ot gnivah tuohtiw egarevoc fo 000,02$ ot pu tcele yam uoy ,ecnarusn

F .esuopS ruoY ro  uoy ,000,05$ naht ssel tnuoma na rof ecnarusni efiL stnednepeD ni dellorne yltnerruc si esuops ruoy fI  
m ot ton tub ,ot pu ,yllaunna egarevoc fo 000,02$ ot 005$ morf ,005$ fo stnemercni yb egarevoc esaercni ot tcele ya  
e ton si esuopS ruoy fI .snoitseuq htlaeh rewsna ot gnivah tuohtiw 000,05$ fo tnuoma eussi eetnaraug eht ,deecx  
c htlaeh rewsna ot gnivah tuohtiw egarevoc fo 000,02$ ot pu tcele yam uoy ,ecnarusni efiL stnednepeD ni dellorne yltnerru  
q  .snoitseu

I ot deen lliw esuops ruoy ro/dna uoy ,dradnatS ehT yb egarevoc denilced ylsuoiverp erew esuops ruoy ro/dna uoy f  
s .doirep tnemllornE launnA eht gnirud egarevoc fo tnuoma yna rof ylppa ot redro ni tnemetats yrotsih lacidem a timbu  
V  tisi m 445457/moc.dradnats.ioey   .enilno tnemetats yrotsih lacidem a timbus dna etelpmoc ot
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L  ecnarusnI efi

A  tfieneB detarelecc I 57 ot pu eviecer ot elbigile eb yam uoy ,lli yllanimret emoceb uoy f  
p a ot tfieneb efiL lanoitiddA dna cisaB denibmoc ruoy fo tnecre  
m  .000,003$ fo mumixa

A  erutaeF lanoitidd

 

 
 
 

 
 

H  ?deeN uoY oD ecnarusnI efiL hcuM wo
A ylimaf ruoy pleh dluoc stfieneb ruoY .sesnepxe detcepxenu ynam era ereht ,ylimaf eht ni htaed ro tnedicca suoires a retf  
p  :rof ya

 • O  tbed gnidnatstu

 • B  sesnepxe lairu

 • M  sllib lacide

 • Y  noitacude s’nerdlihc ruo

 • D  sesnepxe ylia

T ta rotaluclac enilno ruo esU .secnatsmucric euqinu ruoy redisnoc ot deen ll’uoy ,sdeen ecnarusni ruoy etamitse o  
w sdeen/efil/moc.dradnats.ww . 
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E fo tnuoma eht retn  
c era uoy egarevo  
r ees( gnitseuqe  
b ni stnuoma tfiene  
t sihT tuobA eh  
C  .)noitces egarevo

÷  = 0001  

 

x  

E morf etar ruoy retn  
t  .elbat etar eh

=  

T na si tnuoma sih  
e woh fo etamits  
m yap dluow uoy hcu  
e  .htnom hca

 
 

T ruoy fo esnes a teg o  
b ,muimerp ylkeewi  
m ylhtnom ruoy ylpitlu  
p yb tnuoma muimer  
1 yb edivid neht dna 2  
2  .6

U  :tnemyap muimerp ruoy etaluclac ot alumrof siht es

 

H  stsoC egarevoC ruoY hcuM wo
Y ll’uoy ,egarevoc efiL lanoitiddA esahcrup ot esoohc uoy fI .eladreduaL troF fo ytiC yb rof diap si ecnarusni efiL cisaB ruo  
h .ecnarusni laudividni hguorht elbaliava esoht naht elbadroffa erom eb yam hcihw ,setar puorg evititepmoc ot ssecca eva  
Y ruoy hcum woH .kcehcyap ruoy morf yltcerid detcuded muimerp ruoy gnivah fo ecneinevnoc eht evah osla ll’uo  
p  .tnuoma tfieneb eht dna ega ruoy sa hcus ,srotcaf fo rebmun a no sdneped stsoc muimer

 
 

A eg  
(  )1 yraunaJ tsal fo sa

Y *etaR ruo  
( latoT fo 000,1$ reP  

C  )egarevo

Y **etaR s'esuopS ruo  
( latoT fo 000,1$ reP  

C  )egarevo

<  03 $  850.0 $  850.0

3  93–0 $  760.0 $  760.0

4  44–0 $  290.0 $  290.0

4  94–5 $  351.0 $  351.0

5  45–0 $  32.0 $  32.0

5  95–5 $  863.0 $  863.0

6  46–0 $  114.0 $  114.0

6  96–5 $  647.0 $  647.0

7  47–0 $  912.1 $  912.1

7  +5 $  570.2 $  570.2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

I etaluclac ot alumrof emas eht esU .woleb elbat eht ni nwohs si etar ylhtnom ruoy ,esuops ruoy rof egarevoc yub uoy f  
t   .etar s’esuops ruoy dna ega ruoy esu tub ,flesruoy rof desu uoy taht muimerp eh

I ynam woh rettam on ,000,1$ rep 50.0$ si etar ylhtnom ruoy ,)ner(dlihc ruoy rof egarevoc efiL stnednepeD yub uoy f  
c  .gnirevoc er’uoy nerdlih

 
*  .tfieneb D&DA fo 000,1$ rep 510.0$ fo etar D&DA ylhtnom a sedulcnI
*  .esuops ruoy rof tfieneb D&DA fo 000,1$ rep 510.0$ fo etar D&DA ylhtnom a sedulcnI*
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Employee Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$5,000 0.13 0.15 0.21 0.35 0.53 0.85 0.95 1.72 1.83 3.11  
$10,000 0.27 0.31 0.42 0.71 1.06 1.70 1.90 3.44 3.66 6.23  
$15,000 0.40 0.46 0.64 1.06 1.59 2.55 2.85 5.16 5.49 9.34  
$20,000 0.54 0.62 0.85 1.41 2.12 3.40 3.79 6.89 7.31 12.45  
$25,000 0.67 0.77 1.06 1.77 2.65 4.25 4.74 8.61 9.14 15.56  

$30,000 0.80 0.93 1.27 2.12 3.18 5.10 5.69 10.33 10.97 18.68  
$35,000 0.94 1.08 1.49 2.47 3.72 5.94 6.64 12.05 12.80 21.79  
$40,000 1.07 1.24 1.70 2.82 4.25 6.79 7.59 13.77 14.63 24.90  
$45,000 1.20 1.39 1.91 3.18 4.78 7.64 8.54 15.49 16.46 28.01  
$50,000 1.34 1.55 2.12 3.53 5.31 8.49 9.48 17.22 18.29 31.13  

$55,000 1.47 1.70 2.34 3.88 5.84 9.34 10.43 18.94 20.11 34.24  
$60,000 1.61 1.86 2.55 4.24 6.37 10.19 11.38 20.66 21.94 37.35  
$65,000 1.74 2.01 2.76 4.59 6.90 11.04 12.33 22.38 23.77 40.46  
$70,000 1.87 2.16 2.97 4.94 7.43 11.89 13.28 24.10 25.60 43.58  
$75,000 2.01 2.32 3.18 5.30 7.96 12.74 14.23 25.82 27.43 46.69  

$80,000 2.14 2.47 3.40 5.65 8.49 13.59 15.18 27.54 29.26 49.80  
$85,000 2.28 2.63 3.61 6.00 9.02 14.44 16.12 29.27 31.08 52.91  
$90,000 2.41 2.78 3.82 6.36 9.55 15.29 17.07 30.99 32.91 56.03  
$95,000 2.54 2.94 4.03 6.71 10.08 16.14 18.02 32.71 34.74 59.14  

$100,000 2.68 3.09 4.25 7.06 10.62 16.98 18.97 34.43 36.57 62.25  

$105,000 2.81 3.25 4.46 7.41 11.15 17.83 19.92 36.15 38.40 65.36  
$110,000 2.94 3.40 4.67 7.77 11.68 18.68 20.87 37.87 40.23 68.48  
$115,000 3.08 3.56 4.88 8.12 12.21 19.53 21.81 39.60 42.06 71.59  
$120,000 3.21 3.71 5.10 8.47 12.74 20.38 22.76 41.32 43.88 74.70  
$125,000 3.35 3.87 5.31 8.83 13.27 21.23 23.71 43.04 45.71 77.81  

$130,000 3.48 4.02 5.52 9.18 13.80 22.08 24.66 44.76 47.54 80.93  
$135,000 3.61 4.17 5.73 9.53 14.33 22.93 25.61 46.48 49.37 84.04  
$140,000 3.75 4.33 5.94 9.89 14.86 23.78 26.56 48.20 51.20 87.15  
$145,000 3.88 4.48 6.16 10.24 15.39 24.63 27.51 49.92 53.03 90.26  
$150,000 4.02 4.64 6.37 10.59 15.92 25.48 28.45 51.65 54.86 93.38  

$155,000 4.15 4.79 6.58 10.95 16.45 26.33 29.40 53.37 56.68 96.49  
$160,000 4.28 4.95 6.79 11.30 16.98 27.18 30.35 55.09 58.51 99.60  
$165,000 4.42 5.10 7.01 11.65 17.52 28.02 31.30 56.81 60.34 102.71  
$170,000 4.55 5.26 7.22 12.00 18.05 28.87 32.25 58.53 62.17 105.83  
$175,000 4.68 5.41 7.43 12.36 18.58 29.72 33.20 60.25 64.00 108.94  

$180,000 4.82 5.57 7.64 12.71 19.11 30.57 34.14 61.98 65.83 112.05  
$185,000 4.95 5.72 7.86 13.06 19.64 31.42 35.09 63.70 67.65 115.16  
$190,000 5.09 5.88 8.07 13.42 20.17 32.27 36.04 65.42 69.48 118.28  
$195,000 5.22 6.03 8.28 13.77 20.70 33.12 36.99 67.14 71.31 121.39  
$200,000 5.35 6.18 8.49 14.12 21.23 33.97 37.94 68.86 73.14 124.50  

$205,000 5.49 6.34 8.70 14.48 21.76 34.82 38.89 70.58 74.97 127.61  
$210,000 5.62 6.49 8.92 14.83 22.29 35.67 39.84 72.30 76.80 130.73  
$215,000 5.76 6.65 9.13 15.18 22.82 36.52 40.78 74.03 78.63 133.84  
$220,000 5.89 6.80 9.34 15.54 23.35 37.37 41.73 75.75 80.45 136.95  
$225,000 6.02 6.96 9.55 15.89 23.88 38.22 42.68 77.47 82.28 140.06  

$230,000 6.16 7.11 9.77 16.24 24.42 39.06 43.63 79.19 84.11 143.18  
$235,000 6.29 7.27 9.98 16.59 24.95 39.91 44.58 80.91 85.94 146.29  
$240,000 6.42 7.42 10.19 16.95 25.48 40.76 45.53 82.63 87.77 149.40  
$245,000 6.56 7.58 10.40 17.30 26.01 41.61 46.47 84.36 89.60 152.51  
$250,000 6.69 7.73 10.62 17.65 26.54 42.46 47.42 86.08 91.43 155.63  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
  

 

5 

G  ecnarusnI D&DA dna efiL lanoitiddA puor

S  ynapmoC ecnarusnI dradnat

00

KCIFNFLFNGMA  

KLFCLGNJGELA  

KMCCGECEOAAA

00

KCIFNFLFNGMA  

KLFCLGNJGELA  

KMCCGECEOAAA



Employee Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$255,000 6.83 7.89 10.83 18.01 27.07 43.31 48.37 87.80 93.25 158.74  
$260,000 6.96 8.04 11.04 18.36 27.60 44.16 49.32 89.52 95.08 161.85  
$265,000 7.09 8.19 11.25 18.71 28.13 45.01 50.27 91.24 96.91 164.96  
$270,000 7.23 8.35 11.46 19.07 28.66 45.86 51.22 92.96 98.74 168.08  
$275,000 7.36 8.50 11.68 19.42 29.19 46.71 52.17 94.68 100.57 171.19  

$280,000 7.50 8.66 11.89 19.77 29.72 47.56 53.11 96.41 102.40 174.30  
$285,000 7.63 8.81 12.10 20.13 30.25 48.41 54.06 98.13 104.22 177.41  
$290,000 7.76 8.97 12.31 20.48 30.78 49.26 55.01 99.85 106.05 180.53  
$295,000 7.90 9.12 12.53 20.83 31.32 50.10 55.96 101.57 107.88 183.64  
$300,000 8.03 9.28 12.74 21.18 31.85 50.95 56.91 103.29 109.71 186.75  

$305,000 8.16 9.43 12.95 21.54 32.38 51.80 57.86 105.01 111.54 189.86  
$310,000 8.30 9.59 13.16 21.89 32.91 52.65 58.80 106.74 113.37 192.98  
$315,000 8.43 9.74 13.38 22.24 33.44 53.50 59.75 108.46 115.20 196.09  
$320,000 8.57 9.90 13.59 22.60 33.97 54.35 60.70 110.18 117.02 199.20  
$325,000 8.70 10.05 13.80 22.95 34.50 55.20 61.65 111.90 118.85 202.31  

$330,000 8.83 10.20 14.01 23.30 35.03 56.05 62.60 113.62 120.68 205.43  
$335,000 8.97 10.36 14.22 23.66 35.56 56.90 63.55 115.34 122.51 208.54  
$340,000 9.10 10.51 14.44 24.01 36.09 57.75 64.50 117.06 124.34 211.65  
$345,000 9.24 10.67 14.65 24.36 36.62 58.60 65.44 118.79 126.17 214.76  
$350,000 9.37 10.82 14.86 24.72 37.15 59.45 66.39 120.51 128.00 217.88  

$355,000 9.50 10.98 15.07 25.07 37.68 60.30 67.34 122.23 129.82 220.99  
$360,000 9.64 11.13 15.29 25.42 38.22 61.14 68.29 123.95 131.65 224.10  
$365,000 9.77 11.29 15.50 25.77 38.75 61.99 69.24 125.67 133.48 227.21  
$370,000 9.90 11.44 15.71 26.13 39.28 62.84 70.19 127.39 135.31 230.33  
$375,000 10.04 11.60 15.92 26.48 39.81 63.69 71.13 129.12 137.14 233.44  

$380,000 10.17 11.75 16.14 26.83 40.34 64.54 72.08 130.84 138.97 236.55  
$385,000 10.31 11.91 16.35 27.19 40.87 65.39 73.03 132.56 140.79 239.66  
$390,000 10.44 12.06 16.56 27.54 41.40 66.24 73.98 134.28 142.62 242.78  
$395,000 10.57 12.21 16.77 27.89 41.93 67.09 74.93 136.00 144.45 245.89  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$5,000 0.13 0.15 0.21 0.35 0.53 0.85 0.95 1.72 1.83 3.11  
$5,500 0.15 0.17 0.23 0.39 0.58 0.93 1.04 1.89 2.01 3.42  
$6,000 0.16 0.19 0.25 0.42 0.64 1.02 1.14 2.07 2.19 3.74  
$6,500 0.17 0.20 0.28 0.46 0.69 1.10 1.23 2.24 2.38 4.05  
$7,000 0.19 0.22 0.30 0.49 0.74 1.19 1.33 2.41 2.56 4.36  

$7,500 0.20 0.23 0.32 0.53 0.80 1.27 1.42 2.58 2.74 4.67  
$8,000 0.21 0.25 0.34 0.56 0.85 1.36 1.52 2.75 2.93 4.98  
$8,500 0.23 0.26 0.36 0.60 0.90 1.44 1.61 2.93 3.11 5.29  
$9,000 0.24 0.28 0.38 0.64 0.96 1.53 1.71 3.10 3.29 5.60  
$9,500 0.25 0.29 0.40 0.67 1.01 1.61 1.80 3.27 3.47 5.91  

$10,000 0.27 0.31 0.42 0.71 1.06 1.70 1.90 3.44 3.66 6.23  
$10,500 0.28 0.32 0.45 0.74 1.11 1.78 1.99 3.62 3.84 6.54  
$11,000 0.29 0.34 0.47 0.78 1.17 1.87 2.09 3.79 4.02 6.85  
$11,500 0.31 0.36 0.49 0.81 1.22 1.95 2.18 3.96 4.21 7.16  
$12,000 0.32 0.37 0.51 0.85 1.27 2.04 2.28 4.13 4.39 7.47  

$12,500 0.33 0.39 0.53 0.88 1.33 2.12 2.37 4.30 4.57 7.78  
$13,000 0.35 0.40 0.55 0.92 1.38 2.21 2.47 4.48 4.75 8.09  
$13,500 0.36 0.42 0.57 0.95 1.43 2.29 2.56 4.65 4.94 8.40  
$14,000 0.37 0.43 0.59 0.99 1.49 2.38 2.66 4.82 5.12 8.72  
$14,500 0.39 0.45 0.62 1.02 1.54 2.46 2.75 4.99 5.30 9.03  

$15,000 0.40 0.46 0.64 1.06 1.59 2.55 2.85 5.16 5.49 9.34  
$15,500 0.41 0.48 0.66 1.09 1.65 2.63 2.94 5.34 5.67 9.65  
$16,000 0.43 0.49 0.68 1.13 1.70 2.72 3.04 5.51 5.85 9.96  
$16,500 0.44 0.51 0.70 1.17 1.75 2.80 3.13 5.68 6.03 10.27  
$17,000 0.46 0.53 0.72 1.20 1.80 2.89 3.22 5.85 6.22 10.58  

$17,500 0.47 0.54 0.74 1.24 1.86 2.97 3.32 6.03 6.40 10.89  
$18,000 0.48 0.56 0.76 1.27 1.91 3.06 3.41 6.20 6.58 11.21  
$18,500 0.50 0.57 0.79 1.31 1.96 3.14 3.51 6.37 6.77 11.52  
$19,000 0.51 0.59 0.81 1.34 2.02 3.23 3.60 6.54 6.95 11.83  
$19,500 0.52 0.60 0.83 1.38 2.07 3.31 3.70 6.71 7.13 12.14  

$20,000 0.54 0.62 0.85 1.41 2.12 3.40 3.79 6.89 7.31 12.45  
$20,500 0.55 0.63 0.87 1.45 2.18 3.48 3.89 7.06 7.50 12.76  
$21,000 0.56 0.65 0.89 1.48 2.23 3.57 3.98 7.23 7.68 13.07  
$21,500 0.58 0.66 0.91 1.52 2.28 3.65 4.08 7.40 7.86 13.38  
$22,000 0.59 0.68 0.93 1.55 2.34 3.74 4.17 7.57 8.05 13.70  

$22,500 0.60 0.70 0.96 1.59 2.39 3.82 4.27 7.75 8.23 14.01  
$23,000 0.62 0.71 0.98 1.62 2.44 3.91 4.36 7.92 8.41 14.32  
$23,500 0.63 0.73 1.00 1.66 2.49 3.99 4.46 8.09 8.59 14.63  
$24,000 0.64 0.74 1.02 1.69 2.55 4.08 4.55 8.26 8.78 14.94  
$24,500 0.66 0.76 1.04 1.73 2.60 4.16 4.65 8.44 8.96 15.25  

$25,000 0.67 0.77 1.06 1.77 2.65 4.25 4.74 8.61 9.14 15.56  
$25,500 0.68 0.79 1.08 1.80 2.71 4.33 4.84 8.78 9.33 15.87  
$26,000 0.70 0.80 1.10 1.84 2.76 4.42 4.93 8.95 9.51 16.19  
$26,500 0.71 0.82 1.13 1.87 2.81 4.50 5.03 9.12 9.69 16.50  
$27,000 0.72 0.83 1.15 1.91 2.87 4.59 5.12 9.30 9.87 16.81  

$27,500 0.74 0.85 1.17 1.94 2.92 4.67 5.22 9.47 10.06 17.12  
$28,000 0.75 0.87 1.19 1.98 2.97 4.76 5.31 9.64 10.24 17.43  
$28,500 0.76 0.88 1.21 2.01 3.03 4.84 5.41 9.81 10.42 17.74  
$29,000 0.78 0.90 1.23 2.05 3.08 4.93 5.50 9.98 10.61 18.05  
$29,500 0.79 0.91 1.25 2.08 3.13 5.01 5.60 10.16 10.79 18.36  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$30,000 0.80 0.93 1.27 2.12 3.18 5.10 5.69 10.33 10.97 18.68  
$30,500 0.82 0.94 1.30 2.15 3.24 5.18 5.79 10.50 11.15 18.99  
$31,000 0.83 0.96 1.32 2.19 3.29 5.27 5.88 10.67 11.34 19.30  
$31,500 0.84 0.97 1.34 2.22 3.34 5.35 5.98 10.85 11.52 19.61  
$32,000 0.86 0.99 1.36 2.26 3.40 5.44 6.07 11.02 11.70 19.92  

$32,500 0.87 1.01 1.38 2.30 3.45 5.52 6.17 11.19 11.89 20.23  
$33,000 0.88 1.02 1.40 2.33 3.50 5.60 6.26 11.36 12.07 20.54  
$33,500 0.90 1.04 1.42 2.37 3.56 5.69 6.35 11.53 12.25 20.85  
$34,000 0.91 1.05 1.44 2.40 3.61 5.77 6.45 11.71 12.43 21.17  
$34,500 0.92 1.07 1.46 2.44 3.66 5.86 6.54 11.88 12.62 21.48  

$35,000 0.94 1.08 1.49 2.47 3.72 5.94 6.64 12.05 12.80 21.79  
$35,500 0.95 1.10 1.51 2.51 3.77 6.03 6.73 12.22 12.98 22.10  
$36,000 0.96 1.11 1.53 2.54 3.82 6.11 6.83 12.40 13.17 22.41  
$36,500 0.98 1.13 1.55 2.58 3.87 6.20 6.92 12.57 13.35 22.72  
$37,000 0.99 1.14 1.57 2.61 3.93 6.28 7.02 12.74 13.53 23.03  

$37,500 1.00 1.16 1.59 2.65 3.98 6.37 7.11 12.91 13.71 23.34  
$38,000 1.02 1.18 1.61 2.68 4.03 6.45 7.21 13.08 13.90 23.66  
$38,500 1.03 1.19 1.63 2.72 4.09 6.54 7.30 13.26 14.08 23.97  
$39,000 1.04 1.21 1.66 2.75 4.14 6.62 7.40 13.43 14.26 24.28  
$39,500 1.06 1.22 1.68 2.79 4.19 6.71 7.49 13.60 14.45 24.59  

$40,000 1.07 1.24 1.70 2.82 4.25 6.79 7.59 13.77 14.63 24.90  
$40,500 1.08 1.25 1.72 2.86 4.30 6.88 7.68 13.94 14.81 25.21  
$41,000 1.10 1.27 1.74 2.90 4.35 6.96 7.78 14.12 14.99 25.52  
$41,500 1.11 1.28 1.76 2.93 4.41 7.05 7.87 14.29 15.18 25.83  
$42,000 1.12 1.30 1.78 2.97 4.46 7.13 7.97 14.46 15.36 26.15  

$42,500 1.14 1.31 1.80 3.00 4.51 7.22 8.06 14.63 15.54 26.46  
$43,000 1.15 1.33 1.83 3.04 4.56 7.30 8.16 14.81 15.73 26.77  
$43,500 1.16 1.35 1.85 3.07 4.62 7.39 8.25 14.98 15.91 27.08  
$44,000 1.18 1.36 1.87 3.11 4.67 7.47 8.35 15.15 16.09 27.39  
$44,500 1.19 1.38 1.89 3.14 4.72 7.56 8.44 15.32 16.27 27.70  

$45,000 1.20 1.39 1.91 3.18 4.78 7.64 8.54 15.49 16.46 28.01  
$45,500 1.22 1.41 1.93 3.21 4.83 7.73 8.63 15.67 16.64 28.32  
$46,000 1.23 1.42 1.95 3.25 4.88 7.81 8.73 15.84 16.82 28.64  
$46,500 1.24 1.44 1.97 3.28 4.94 7.90 8.82 16.01 17.01 28.95  
$47,000 1.26 1.45 2.00 3.32 4.99 7.98 8.92 16.18 17.19 29.26  

$47,500 1.27 1.47 2.02 3.35 5.04 8.07 9.01 16.35 17.37 29.57  
$48,000 1.28 1.48 2.04 3.39 5.10 8.15 9.11 16.53 17.55 29.88  
$48,500 1.30 1.50 2.06 3.42 5.15 8.24 9.20 16.70 17.74 30.19  
$49,000 1.31 1.52 2.08 3.46 5.20 8.32 9.29 16.87 17.92 30.50  
$49,500 1.33 1.53 2.10 3.50 5.25 8.41 9.39 17.04 18.10 30.81  

$50,000 1.34 1.55 2.12 3.53 5.31 8.49 9.48 17.22 18.29 31.13  
$50,500 1.35 1.56 2.14 3.57 5.36 8.58 9.58 17.39 18.47 31.44  
$51,000 1.37 1.58 2.17 3.60 5.41 8.66 9.67 17.56 18.65 31.75  
$51,500 1.38 1.59 2.19 3.64 5.47 8.75 9.77 17.73 18.83 32.06  
$52,000 1.39 1.61 2.21 3.67 5.52 8.83 9.86 17.90 19.02 32.37  

$52,500 1.41 1.62 2.23 3.71 5.57 8.92 9.96 18.08 19.20 32.68  
$53,000 1.42 1.64 2.25 3.74 5.63 9.00 10.05 18.25 19.38 32.99  
$53,500 1.43 1.65 2.27 3.78 5.68 9.09 10.15 18.42 19.56 33.30  
$54,000 1.45 1.67 2.29 3.81 5.73 9.17 10.24 18.59 19.75 33.62  
$54,500 1.46 1.69 2.31 3.85 5.79 9.26 10.34 18.76 19.93 33.93  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$55,000 1.47 1.70 2.34 3.88 5.84 9.34 10.43 18.94 20.11 34.24  
$55,500 1.49 1.72 2.36 3.92 5.89 9.43 10.53 19.11 20.30 34.55  
$56,000 1.50 1.73 2.38 3.95 5.94 9.51 10.62 19.28 20.48 34.86  
$56,500 1.51 1.75 2.40 3.99 6.00 9.60 10.72 19.45 20.66 35.17  
$57,000 1.53 1.76 2.42 4.03 6.05 9.68 10.81 19.63 20.84 35.48  

$57,500 1.54 1.78 2.44 4.06 6.10 9.77 10.91 19.80 21.03 35.79  
$58,000 1.55 1.79 2.46 4.10 6.16 9.85 11.00 19.97 21.21 36.11  
$58,500 1.57 1.81 2.48 4.13 6.21 9.94 11.10 20.14 21.39 36.42  
$59,000 1.58 1.82 2.51 4.17 6.26 10.02 11.19 20.31 21.58 36.73  
$59,500 1.59 1.84 2.53 4.20 6.32 10.11 11.29 20.49 21.76 37.04  

$60,000 1.61 1.86 2.55 4.24 6.37 10.19 11.38 20.66 21.94 37.35  
$60,500 1.62 1.87 2.57 4.27 6.42 10.28 11.48 20.83 22.12 37.66  
$61,000 1.63 1.89 2.59 4.31 6.48 10.36 11.57 21.00 22.31 37.97  
$61,500 1.65 1.90 2.61 4.34 6.53 10.45 11.67 21.17 22.49 38.28  
$62,000 1.66 1.92 2.63 4.38 6.58 10.53 11.76 21.35 22.67 38.60  

$62,500 1.67 1.93 2.65 4.41 6.63 10.62 11.86 21.52 22.86 38.91  
$63,000 1.69 1.95 2.68 4.45 6.69 10.70 11.95 21.69 23.04 39.22  
$63,500 1.70 1.96 2.70 4.48 6.74 10.79 12.05 21.86 23.22 39.53  
$64,000 1.71 1.98 2.72 4.52 6.79 10.87 12.14 22.04 23.40 39.84  
$64,500 1.73 1.99 2.74 4.55 6.85 10.96 12.24 22.21 23.59 40.15  

$65,000 1.74 2.01 2.76 4.59 6.90 11.04 12.33 22.38 23.77 40.46  
$65,500 1.75 2.03 2.78 4.63 6.95 11.12 12.42 22.55 23.95 40.77  
$66,000 1.77 2.04 2.80 4.66 7.01 11.21 12.52 22.72 24.14 41.09  
$66,500 1.78 2.06 2.82 4.70 7.06 11.29 12.61 22.90 24.32 41.40  
$67,000 1.79 2.07 2.84 4.73 7.11 11.38 12.71 23.07 24.50 41.71  

$67,500 1.81 2.09 2.87 4.77 7.17 11.46 12.80 23.24 24.68 42.02  
$68,000 1.82 2.10 2.89 4.80 7.22 11.55 12.90 23.41 24.87 42.33  
$68,500 1.83 2.12 2.91 4.84 7.27 11.63 12.99 23.59 25.05 42.64  
$69,000 1.85 2.13 2.93 4.87 7.32 11.72 13.09 23.76 25.23 42.95  
$69,500 1.86 2.15 2.95 4.91 7.38 11.80 13.18 23.93 25.42 43.26  

$70,000 1.87 2.16 2.97 4.94 7.43 11.89 13.28 24.10 25.60 43.58  
$70,500 1.89 2.18 2.99 4.98 7.48 11.97 13.37 24.27 25.78 43.89  
$71,000 1.90 2.20 3.01 5.01 7.54 12.06 13.47 24.45 25.96 44.20  
$71,500 1.91 2.21 3.04 5.05 7.59 12.14 13.56 24.62 26.15 44.51  
$72,000 1.93 2.23 3.06 5.08 7.64 12.23 13.66 24.79 26.33 44.82  

$72,500 1.94 2.24 3.08 5.12 7.70 12.31 13.75 24.96 26.51 45.13  
$73,000 1.95 2.26 3.10 5.15 7.75 12.40 13.85 25.13 26.70 45.44  
$73,500 1.97 2.27 3.12 5.19 7.80 12.48 13.94 25.31 26.88 45.75  
$74,000 1.98 2.29 3.14 5.23 7.86 12.57 14.04 25.48 27.06 46.07  
$74,500 1.99 2.30 3.16 5.26 7.91 12.65 14.13 25.65 27.24 46.38  

$75,000 2.01 2.32 3.18 5.30 7.96 12.74 14.23 25.82 27.43 46.69  
$75,500 2.02 2.33 3.21 5.33 8.01 12.82 14.32 26.00 27.61 47.00  
$76,000 2.03 2.35 3.23 5.37 8.07 12.91 14.42 26.17 27.79 47.31  
$76,500 2.05 2.37 3.25 5.40 8.12 12.99 14.51 26.34 27.98 47.62  
$77,000 2.06 2.38 3.27 5.44 8.17 13.08 14.61 26.51 28.16 47.93  

$77,500 2.07 2.40 3.29 5.47 8.23 13.16 14.70 26.68 28.34 48.24  
$78,000 2.09 2.41 3.31 5.51 8.28 13.25 14.80 26.86 28.52 48.56  
$78,500 2.10 2.43 3.33 5.54 8.33 13.33 14.89 27.03 28.71 48.87  
$79,000 2.11 2.44 3.35 5.58 8.39 13.42 14.99 27.20 28.89 49.18  
$79,500 2.13 2.46 3.38 5.61 8.44 13.50 15.08 27.37 29.07 49.49  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$80,000 2.14 2.47 3.40 5.65 8.49 13.59 15.18 27.54 29.26 49.80  
$80,500 2.15 2.49 3.42 5.68 8.55 13.67 15.27 27.72 29.44 50.11  
$81,000 2.17 2.50 3.44 5.72 8.60 13.76 15.37 27.89 29.62 50.42  
$81,500 2.18 2.52 3.46 5.76 8.65 13.84 15.46 28.06 29.80 50.73  
$82,000 2.20 2.54 3.48 5.79 8.70 13.93 15.55 28.23 29.99 51.05  

$82,500 2.21 2.55 3.50 5.83 8.76 14.01 15.65 28.41 30.17 51.36  
$83,000 2.22 2.57 3.52 5.86 8.81 14.10 15.74 28.58 30.35 51.67  
$83,500 2.24 2.58 3.55 5.90 8.86 14.18 15.84 28.75 30.54 51.98  
$84,000 2.25 2.60 3.57 5.93 8.92 14.27 15.93 28.92 30.72 52.29  
$84,500 2.26 2.61 3.59 5.97 8.97 14.35 16.03 29.09 30.90 52.60  

$85,000 2.28 2.63 3.61 6.00 9.02 14.44 16.12 29.27 31.08 52.91  
$85,500 2.29 2.64 3.63 6.04 9.08 14.52 16.22 29.44 31.27 53.22  
$86,000 2.30 2.66 3.65 6.07 9.13 14.61 16.31 29.61 31.45 53.54  
$86,500 2.32 2.67 3.67 6.11 9.18 14.69 16.41 29.78 31.63 53.85  
$87,000 2.33 2.69 3.69 6.14 9.24 14.78 16.50 29.95 31.82 54.16  

$87,500 2.34 2.71 3.72 6.18 9.29 14.86 16.60 30.13 32.00 54.47  
$88,000 2.36 2.72 3.74 6.21 9.34 14.95 16.69 30.30 32.18 54.78  
$88,500 2.37 2.74 3.76 6.25 9.39 15.03 16.79 30.47 32.36 55.09  
$89,000 2.38 2.75 3.78 6.28 9.45 15.12 16.88 30.64 32.55 55.40  
$89,500 2.40 2.77 3.80 6.32 9.50 15.20 16.98 30.82 32.73 55.71  

$90,000 2.41 2.78 3.82 6.36 9.55 15.29 17.07 30.99 32.91 56.03  
$90,500 2.42 2.80 3.84 6.39 9.61 15.37 17.17 31.16 33.10 56.34  
$91,000 2.44 2.81 3.86 6.43 9.66 15.46 17.26 31.33 33.28 56.65  
$91,500 2.45 2.83 3.89 6.46 9.71 15.54 17.36 31.50 33.46 56.96  
$92,000 2.46 2.84 3.91 6.50 9.77 15.63 17.45 31.68 33.64 57.27  

$92,500 2.48 2.86 3.93 6.53 9.82 15.71 17.55 31.85 33.83 57.58  
$93,000 2.49 2.88 3.95 6.57 9.87 15.80 17.64 32.02 34.01 57.89  
$93,500 2.50 2.89 3.97 6.60 9.93 15.88 17.74 32.19 34.19 58.20  
$94,000 2.52 2.91 3.99 6.64 9.98 15.97 17.83 32.36 34.38 58.52  
$94,500 2.53 2.92 4.01 6.67 10.03 16.05 17.93 32.54 34.56 58.83  

$95,000 2.54 2.94 4.03 6.71 10.08 16.14 18.02 32.71 34.74 59.14  
$95,500 2.56 2.95 4.06 6.74 10.14 16.22 18.12 32.88 34.92 59.45  
$96,000 2.57 2.97 4.08 6.78 10.19 16.31 18.21 33.05 35.11 59.76  
$96,500 2.58 2.98 4.10 6.81 10.24 16.39 18.31 33.23 35.29 60.07  
$97,000 2.60 3.00 4.12 6.85 10.30 16.48 18.40 33.40 35.47 60.38  

$97,500 2.61 3.02 4.14 6.89 10.35 16.56 18.50 33.57 35.66 60.69  
$98,000 2.62 3.03 4.16 6.92 10.40 16.64 18.59 33.74 35.84 61.01  
$98,500 2.64 3.05 4.18 6.96 10.46 16.73 18.68 33.91 36.02 61.32  
$99,000 2.65 3.06 4.20 6.99 10.51 16.81 18.78 34.09 36.20 61.63  
$99,500 2.66 3.08 4.22 7.03 10.56 16.90 18.87 34.26 36.39 61.94  

$100,000 2.68 3.09 4.25 7.06 10.62 16.98 18.97 34.43 36.57 62.25  
$100,500 2.69 3.11 4.27 7.10 10.67 17.07 19.06 34.60 36.75 62.56  
$101,000 2.70 3.12 4.29 7.13 10.72 17.15 19.16 34.78 36.94 62.87  
$101,500 2.72 3.14 4.31 7.17 10.77 17.24 19.25 34.95 37.12 63.18  
$102,000 2.73 3.15 4.33 7.20 10.83 17.32 19.35 35.12 37.30 63.50  

$102,500 2.74 3.17 4.35 7.24 10.88 17.41 19.44 35.29 37.48 63.81  
$103,000 2.76 3.19 4.37 7.27 10.93 17.49 19.54 35.46 37.67 64.12  
$103,500 2.77 3.20 4.39 7.31 10.99 17.58 19.63 35.64 37.85 64.43  
$104,000 2.78 3.22 4.42 7.34 11.04 17.66 19.73 35.81 38.03 64.74  
$104,500 2.80 3.23 4.44 7.38 11.09 17.75 19.82 35.98 38.22 65.05  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$105,000 2.81 3.25 4.46 7.41 11.15 17.83 19.92 36.15 38.40 65.36  
$105,500 2.82 3.26 4.48 7.45 11.20 17.92 20.01 36.32 38.58 65.67  
$106,000 2.84 3.28 4.50 7.49 11.25 18.00 20.11 36.50 38.76 65.99  
$106,500 2.85 3.29 4.52 7.52 11.31 18.09 20.20 36.67 38.95 66.30  
$107,000 2.86 3.31 4.54 7.56 11.36 18.17 20.30 36.84 39.13 66.61  

$107,500 2.88 3.32 4.56 7.59 11.41 18.26 20.39 37.01 39.31 66.92  
$108,000 2.89 3.34 4.59 7.63 11.46 18.34 20.49 37.19 39.50 67.23  
$108,500 2.90 3.36 4.61 7.66 11.52 18.43 20.58 37.36 39.68 67.54  
$109,000 2.92 3.37 4.63 7.70 11.57 18.51 20.68 37.53 39.86 67.85  
$109,500 2.93 3.39 4.65 7.73 11.62 18.60 20.77 37.70 40.04 68.16  

$110,000 2.94 3.40 4.67 7.77 11.68 18.68 20.87 37.87 40.23 68.48  
$110,500 2.96 3.42 4.69 7.80 11.73 18.77 20.96 38.05 40.41 68.79  
$111,000 2.97 3.43 4.71 7.84 11.78 18.85 21.06 38.22 40.59 69.10  
$111,500 2.98 3.45 4.73 7.87 11.84 18.94 21.15 38.39 40.78 69.41  
$112,000 3.00 3.46 4.76 7.91 11.89 19.02 21.25 38.56 40.96 69.72  

$112,500 3.01 3.48 4.78 7.94 11.94 19.11 21.34 38.73 41.14 70.03  
$113,000 3.02 3.49 4.80 7.98 12.00 19.19 21.44 38.91 41.32 70.34  
$113,500 3.04 3.51 4.82 8.01 12.05 19.28 21.53 39.08 41.51 70.65  
$114,000 3.05 3.53 4.84 8.05 12.10 19.36 21.62 39.25 41.69 70.97  
$114,500 3.07 3.54 4.86 8.09 12.15 19.45 21.72 39.42 41.87 71.28  

$115,000 3.08 3.56 4.88 8.12 12.21 19.53 21.81 39.60 42.06 71.59  
$115,500 3.09 3.57 4.90 8.16 12.26 19.62 21.91 39.77 42.24 71.90  
$116,000 3.11 3.59 4.93 8.19 12.31 19.70 22.00 39.94 42.42 72.21  
$116,500 3.12 3.60 4.95 8.23 12.37 19.79 22.10 40.11 42.60 72.52  
$117,000 3.13 3.62 4.97 8.26 12.42 19.87 22.19 40.28 42.79 72.83  

$117,500 3.15 3.63 4.99 8.30 12.47 19.96 22.29 40.46 42.97 73.14  
$118,000 3.16 3.65 5.01 8.33 12.53 20.04 22.38 40.63 43.15 73.46  
$118,500 3.17 3.66 5.03 8.37 12.58 20.13 22.48 40.80 43.34 73.77  
$119,000 3.19 3.68 5.05 8.40 12.63 20.21 22.57 40.97 43.52 74.08  
$119,500 3.20 3.70 5.07 8.44 12.69 20.30 22.67 41.14 43.70 74.39  

$120,000 3.21 3.71 5.10 8.47 12.74 20.38 22.76 41.32 43.88 74.70  
$120,500 3.23 3.73 5.12 8.51 12.79 20.47 22.86 41.49 44.07 75.01  
$121,000 3.24 3.74 5.14 8.54 12.84 20.55 22.95 41.66 44.25 75.32  
$121,500 3.25 3.76 5.16 8.58 12.90 20.64 23.05 41.83 44.43 75.63  
$122,000 3.27 3.77 5.18 8.62 12.95 20.72 23.14 42.01 44.62 75.95  

$122,500 3.28 3.79 5.20 8.65 13.00 20.81 23.24 42.18 44.80 76.26  
$123,000 3.29 3.80 5.22 8.69 13.06 20.89 23.33 42.35 44.98 76.57  
$123,500 3.31 3.82 5.24 8.72 13.11 20.98 23.43 42.52 45.16 76.88  
$124,000 3.32 3.83 5.27 8.76 13.16 21.06 23.52 42.69 45.35 77.19  
$124,500 3.33 3.85 5.29 8.79 13.22 21.15 23.62 42.87 45.53 77.50  

$125,000 3.35 3.87 5.31 8.83 13.27 21.23 23.71 43.04 45.71 77.81  
$125,500 3.36 3.88 5.33 8.86 13.32 21.32 23.81 43.21 45.90 78.12  
$126,000 3.37 3.90 5.35 8.90 13.38 21.40 23.90 43.38 46.08 78.44  
$126,500 3.39 3.91 5.37 8.93 13.43 21.49 24.00 43.55 46.26 78.75  
$127,000 3.40 3.93 5.39 8.97 13.48 21.57 24.09 43.73 46.44 79.06  

$127,500 3.41 3.94 5.41 9.00 13.53 21.66 24.19 43.90 46.63 79.37  
$128,000 3.43 3.96 5.44 9.04 13.59 21.74 24.28 44.07 46.81 79.68  
$128,500 3.44 3.97 5.46 9.07 13.64 21.83 24.38 44.24 46.99 79.99  
$129,000 3.45 3.99 5.48 9.11 13.69 21.91 24.47 44.42 47.18 80.30  
$129,500 3.47 4.00 5.50 9.14 13.75 22.00 24.57 44.59 47.36 80.61  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$130,000 3.48 4.02 5.52 9.18 13.80 22.08 24.66 44.76 47.54 80.93  
$130,500 3.49 4.04 5.54 9.22 13.85 22.16 24.75 44.93 47.72 81.24  
$131,000 3.51 4.05 5.56 9.25 13.91 22.25 24.85 45.10 47.91 81.55  
$131,500 3.52 4.07 5.58 9.29 13.96 22.33 24.94 45.28 48.09 81.86  
$132,000 3.53 4.08 5.60 9.32 14.01 22.42 25.04 45.45 48.27 82.17  

$132,500 3.55 4.10 5.63 9.36 14.07 22.50 25.13 45.62 48.46 82.48  
$133,000 3.56 4.11 5.65 9.39 14.12 22.59 25.23 45.79 48.64 82.79  
$133,500 3.57 4.13 5.67 9.43 14.17 22.67 25.32 45.97 48.82 83.10  
$134,000 3.59 4.14 5.69 9.46 14.22 22.76 25.42 46.14 49.00 83.42  
$134,500 3.60 4.16 5.71 9.50 14.28 22.84 25.51 46.31 49.19 83.73  

$135,000 3.61 4.17 5.73 9.53 14.33 22.93 25.61 46.48 49.37 84.04  
$135,500 3.63 4.19 5.75 9.57 14.38 23.01 25.70 46.65 49.55 84.35  
$136,000 3.64 4.21 5.77 9.60 14.44 23.10 25.80 46.83 49.74 84.66  
$136,500 3.65 4.22 5.80 9.64 14.49 23.18 25.89 47.00 49.92 84.97  
$137,000 3.67 4.24 5.82 9.67 14.54 23.27 25.99 47.17 50.10 85.28  

$137,500 3.68 4.25 5.84 9.71 14.60 23.35 26.08 47.34 50.28 85.59  
$138,000 3.69 4.27 5.86 9.74 14.65 23.44 26.18 47.51 50.47 85.91  
$138,500 3.71 4.28 5.88 9.78 14.70 23.52 26.27 47.69 50.65 86.22  
$139,000 3.72 4.30 5.90 9.82 14.76 23.61 26.37 47.86 50.83 86.53  
$139,500 3.73 4.31 5.92 9.85 14.81 23.69 26.46 48.03 51.02 86.84  

$140,000 3.75 4.33 5.94 9.89 14.86 23.78 26.56 48.20 51.20 87.15  
$140,500 3.76 4.34 5.97 9.92 14.91 23.86 26.65 48.38 51.38 87.46  
$141,000 3.77 4.36 5.99 9.96 14.97 23.95 26.75 48.55 51.56 87.77  
$141,500 3.79 4.38 6.01 9.99 15.02 24.03 26.84 48.72 51.75 88.08  
$142,000 3.80 4.39 6.03 10.03 15.07 24.12 26.94 48.89 51.93 88.40  

$142,500 3.81 4.41 6.05 10.06 15.13 24.20 27.03 49.06 52.11 88.71  
$143,000 3.83 4.42 6.07 10.10 15.18 24.29 27.13 49.24 52.30 89.02  
$143,500 3.84 4.44 6.09 10.13 15.23 24.37 27.22 49.41 52.48 89.33  
$144,000 3.85 4.45 6.11 10.17 15.29 24.46 27.32 49.58 52.66 89.64  
$144,500 3.87 4.47 6.14 10.20 15.34 24.54 27.41 49.75 52.84 89.95  

$145,000 3.88 4.48 6.16 10.24 15.39 24.63 27.51 49.92 53.03 90.26  
$145,500 3.89 4.50 6.18 10.27 15.45 24.71 27.60 50.10 53.21 90.57  
$146,000 3.91 4.51 6.20 10.31 15.50 24.80 27.70 50.27 53.39 90.89  
$146,500 3.92 4.53 6.22 10.35 15.55 24.88 27.79 50.44 53.58 91.20  
$147,000 3.94 4.55 6.24 10.38 15.60 24.97 27.88 50.61 53.76 91.51  

$147,500 3.95 4.56 6.26 10.42 15.66 25.05 27.98 50.79 53.94 91.82  
$148,000 3.96 4.58 6.28 10.45 15.71 25.14 28.07 50.96 54.12 92.13  
$148,500 3.98 4.59 6.31 10.49 15.76 25.22 28.17 51.13 54.31 92.44  
$149,000 3.99 4.61 6.33 10.52 15.82 25.31 28.26 51.30 54.49 92.75  
$149,500 4.00 4.62 6.35 10.56 15.87 25.39 28.36 51.47 54.67 93.06  

$150,000 4.02 4.64 6.37 10.59 15.92 25.48 28.45 51.65 54.86 93.38  
$150,500 4.03 4.65 6.39 10.63 15.98 25.56 28.55 51.82 55.04 93.69  
$151,000 4.04 4.67 6.41 10.66 16.03 25.65 28.64 51.99 55.22 94.00  
$151,500 4.06 4.68 6.43 10.70 16.08 25.73 28.74 52.16 55.40 94.31  
$152,000 4.07 4.70 6.45 10.73 16.14 25.82 28.83 52.33 55.59 94.62  

$152,500 4.08 4.72 6.48 10.77 16.19 25.90 28.93 52.51 55.77 94.93  
$153,000 4.10 4.73 6.50 10.80 16.24 25.99 29.02 52.68 55.95 95.24  
$153,500 4.11 4.75 6.52 10.84 16.29 26.07 29.12 52.85 56.13 95.55  
$154,000 4.12 4.76 6.54 10.87 16.35 26.16 29.21 53.02 56.32 95.87  
$154,500 4.14 4.78 6.56 10.91 16.40 26.24 29.31 53.20 56.50 96.18  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$155,000 4.15 4.79 6.58 10.95 16.45 26.33 29.40 53.37 56.68 96.49  
$155,500 4.16 4.81 6.60 10.98 16.51 26.41 29.50 53.54 56.87 96.80  
$156,000 4.18 4.82 6.62 11.02 16.56 26.50 29.59 53.71 57.05 97.11  
$156,500 4.19 4.84 6.65 11.05 16.61 26.58 29.69 53.88 57.23 97.42  
$157,000 4.20 4.85 6.67 11.09 16.67 26.67 29.78 54.06 57.41 97.73  

$157,500 4.22 4.87 6.69 11.12 16.72 26.75 29.88 54.23 57.60 98.04  
$158,000 4.23 4.89 6.71 11.16 16.77 26.84 29.97 54.40 57.78 98.36  
$158,500 4.24 4.90 6.73 11.19 16.83 26.92 30.07 54.57 57.96 98.67  
$159,000 4.26 4.92 6.75 11.23 16.88 27.01 30.16 54.74 58.15 98.98  
$159,500 4.27 4.93 6.77 11.26 16.93 27.09 30.26 54.92 58.33 99.29  

$160,000 4.28 4.95 6.79 11.30 16.98 27.18 30.35 55.09 58.51 99.60  
$160,500 4.30 4.96 6.82 11.33 17.04 27.26 30.45 55.26 58.69 99.91  
$161,000 4.31 4.98 6.84 11.37 17.09 27.35 30.54 55.43 58.88 100.22  
$161,500 4.32 4.99 6.86 11.40 17.14 27.43 30.64 55.61 59.06 100.53  
$162,000 4.34 5.01 6.88 11.44 17.20 27.52 30.73 55.78 59.24 100.85  

$162,500 4.35 5.03 6.90 11.48 17.25 27.60 30.83 55.95 59.43 101.16  
$163,000 4.36 5.04 6.92 11.51 17.30 27.68 30.92 56.12 59.61 101.47  
$163,500 4.38 5.06 6.94 11.55 17.36 27.77 31.01 56.29 59.79 101.78  
$164,000 4.39 5.07 6.96 11.58 17.41 27.85 31.11 56.47 59.97 102.09  
$164,500 4.40 5.09 6.98 11.62 17.46 27.94 31.20 56.64 60.16 102.40  

$165,000 4.42 5.10 7.01 11.65 17.52 28.02 31.30 56.81 60.34 102.71  
$165,500 4.43 5.12 7.03 11.69 17.57 28.11 31.39 56.98 60.52 103.02  
$166,000 4.44 5.13 7.05 11.72 17.62 28.19 31.49 57.16 60.71 103.34  
$166,500 4.46 5.15 7.07 11.76 17.67 28.28 31.58 57.33 60.89 103.65  
$167,000 4.47 5.16 7.09 11.79 17.73 28.36 31.68 57.50 61.07 103.96  

$167,500 4.48 5.18 7.11 11.83 17.78 28.45 31.77 57.67 61.25 104.27  
$168,000 4.50 5.20 7.13 11.86 17.83 28.53 31.87 57.84 61.44 104.58  
$168,500 4.51 5.21 7.15 11.90 17.89 28.62 31.96 58.02 61.62 104.89  
$169,000 4.52 5.23 7.18 11.93 17.94 28.70 32.06 58.19 61.80 105.20  
$169,500 4.54 5.24 7.20 11.97 17.99 28.79 32.15 58.36 61.99 105.51  

$170,000 4.55 5.26 7.22 12.00 18.05 28.87 32.25 58.53 62.17 105.83  
$170,500 4.56 5.27 7.24 12.04 18.10 28.96 32.34 58.70 62.35 106.14  
$171,000 4.58 5.29 7.26 12.08 18.15 29.04 32.44 58.88 62.53 106.45  
$171,500 4.59 5.30 7.28 12.11 18.21 29.13 32.53 59.05 62.72 106.76  
$172,000 4.60 5.32 7.30 12.15 18.26 29.21 32.63 59.22 62.90 107.07  

$172,500 4.62 5.33 7.32 12.18 18.31 29.30 32.72 59.39 63.08 107.38  
$173,000 4.63 5.35 7.35 12.22 18.36 29.38 32.82 59.57 63.27 107.69  
$173,500 4.64 5.37 7.37 12.25 18.42 29.47 32.91 59.74 63.45 108.00  
$174,000 4.66 5.38 7.39 12.29 18.47 29.55 33.01 59.91 63.63 108.32  
$174,500 4.67 5.40 7.41 12.32 18.52 29.64 33.10 60.08 63.81 108.63  

$175,000 4.68 5.41 7.43 12.36 18.58 29.72 33.20 60.25 64.00 108.94  
$175,500 4.70 5.43 7.45 12.39 18.63 29.81 33.29 60.43 64.18 109.25  
$176,000 4.71 5.44 7.47 12.43 18.68 29.89 33.39 60.60 64.36 109.56  
$176,500 4.72 5.46 7.49 12.46 18.74 29.98 33.48 60.77 64.55 109.87  
$177,000 4.74 5.47 7.52 12.50 18.79 30.06 33.58 60.94 64.73 110.18  

$177,500 4.75 5.49 7.54 12.53 18.84 30.15 33.67 61.11 64.91 110.49  
$178,000 4.76 5.50 7.56 12.57 18.90 30.23 33.77 61.29 65.09 110.81  
$178,500 4.78 5.52 7.58 12.60 18.95 30.32 33.86 61.46 65.28 111.12  
$179,000 4.79 5.54 7.60 12.64 19.00 30.40 33.95 61.63 65.46 111.43  
$179,500 4.81 5.55 7.62 12.68 19.05 30.49 34.05 61.80 65.64 111.74  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$180,000 4.82 5.57 7.64 12.71 19.11 30.57 34.14 61.98 65.83 112.05  
$180,500 4.83 5.58 7.66 12.75 19.16 30.66 34.24 62.15 66.01 112.36  
$181,000 4.85 5.60 7.69 12.78 19.21 30.74 34.33 62.32 66.19 112.67  
$181,500 4.86 5.61 7.71 12.82 19.27 30.83 34.43 62.49 66.37 112.98  
$182,000 4.87 5.63 7.73 12.85 19.32 30.91 34.52 62.66 66.56 113.30  

$182,500 4.89 5.64 7.75 12.89 19.37 31.00 34.62 62.84 66.74 113.61  
$183,000 4.90 5.66 7.77 12.92 19.43 31.08 34.71 63.01 66.92 113.92  
$183,500 4.91 5.67 7.79 12.96 19.48 31.17 34.81 63.18 67.11 114.23  
$184,000 4.93 5.69 7.81 12.99 19.53 31.25 34.90 63.35 67.29 114.54  
$184,500 4.94 5.71 7.83 13.03 19.59 31.34 35.00 63.52 67.47 114.85  

$185,000 4.95 5.72 7.86 13.06 19.64 31.42 35.09 63.70 67.65 115.16  
$185,500 4.97 5.74 7.88 13.10 19.69 31.51 35.19 63.87 67.84 115.47  
$186,000 4.98 5.75 7.90 13.13 19.74 31.59 35.28 64.04 68.02 115.79  
$186,500 4.99 5.77 7.92 13.17 19.80 31.68 35.38 64.21 68.20 116.10  
$187,000 5.01 5.78 7.94 13.21 19.85 31.76 35.47 64.39 68.39 116.41  

$187,500 5.02 5.80 7.96 13.24 19.90 31.85 35.57 64.56 68.57 116.72  
$188,000 5.03 5.81 7.98 13.28 19.96 31.93 35.66 64.73 68.75 117.03  
$188,500 5.05 5.83 8.00 13.31 20.01 32.02 35.76 64.90 68.93 117.34  
$189,000 5.06 5.84 8.03 13.35 20.06 32.10 35.85 65.07 69.12 117.65  
$189,500 5.07 5.86 8.05 13.38 20.12 32.19 35.95 65.25 69.30 117.96  

$190,000 5.09 5.88 8.07 13.42 20.17 32.27 36.04 65.42 69.48 118.28  
$190,500 5.10 5.89 8.09 13.45 20.22 32.36 36.14 65.59 69.67 118.59  
$191,000 5.11 5.91 8.11 13.49 20.28 32.44 36.23 65.76 69.85 118.90  
$191,500 5.13 5.92 8.13 13.52 20.33 32.53 36.33 65.93 70.03 119.21  
$192,000 5.14 5.94 8.15 13.56 20.38 32.61 36.42 66.11 70.21 119.52  

$192,500 5.15 5.95 8.17 13.59 20.43 32.70 36.52 66.28 70.40 119.83  
$193,000 5.17 5.97 8.20 13.63 20.49 32.78 36.61 66.45 70.58 120.14  
$193,500 5.18 5.98 8.22 13.66 20.54 32.87 36.71 66.62 70.76 120.45  
$194,000 5.19 6.00 8.24 13.70 20.59 32.95 36.80 66.80 70.95 120.77  
$194,500 5.21 6.01 8.26 13.73 20.65 33.04 36.90 66.97 71.13 121.08  

$195,000 5.22 6.03 8.28 13.77 20.70 33.12 36.99 67.14 71.31 121.39  
$195,500 5.23 6.05 8.30 13.81 20.75 33.20 37.08 67.31 71.49 121.70  
$196,000 5.25 6.06 8.32 13.84 20.81 33.29 37.18 67.48 71.68 122.01  
$196,500 5.26 6.08 8.34 13.88 20.86 33.37 37.27 67.66 71.86 122.32  
$197,000 5.27 6.09 8.36 13.91 20.91 33.46 37.37 67.83 72.04 122.63  

$197,500 5.29 6.11 8.39 13.95 20.97 33.54 37.46 68.00 72.23 122.94  
$198,000 5.30 6.12 8.41 13.98 21.02 33.63 37.56 68.17 72.41 123.26  
$198,500 5.31 6.14 8.43 14.02 21.07 33.71 37.65 68.35 72.59 123.57  
$199,000 5.33 6.15 8.45 14.05 21.12 33.80 37.75 68.52 72.77 123.88  
$199,500 5.34 6.17 8.47 14.09 21.18 33.88 37.84 68.69 72.96 124.19  

$200,000 5.35 6.18 8.49 14.12 21.23 33.97 37.94 68.86 73.14 124.50  
$200,500 5.37 6.20 8.51 14.16 21.28 34.05 38.03 69.03 73.32 124.81  
$201,000 5.38 6.22 8.53 14.19 21.34 34.14 38.13 69.21 73.51 125.12  
$201,500 5.39 6.23 8.56 14.23 21.39 34.22 38.22 69.38 73.69 125.43  
$202,000 5.41 6.25 8.58 14.26 21.44 34.31 38.32 69.55 73.87 125.75  

$202,500 5.42 6.26 8.60 14.30 21.50 34.39 38.41 69.72 74.05 126.06  
$203,000 5.43 6.28 8.62 14.33 21.55 34.48 38.51 69.89 74.24 126.37  
$203,500 5.45 6.29 8.64 14.37 21.60 34.56 38.60 70.07 74.42 126.68  
$204,000 5.46 6.31 8.66 14.41 21.66 34.65 38.70 70.24 74.60 126.99  
$204,500 5.47 6.32 8.68 14.44 21.71 34.73 38.79 70.41 74.79 127.30  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 

 

1  4

G  ecnarusnI D&DA dna efiL lanoitiddA puor

S  ynapmoC ecnarusnI dradnat

00

KCIFNFLFNGMA  

KLFCLGNJGELA  

KMCCGECEOAAA

00

KCIFNFLFNGMA  

KLFCLGNJGELA  

KMCCGECEOAAA



Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$205,000 5.49 6.34 8.70 14.48 21.76 34.82 38.89 70.58 74.97 127.61  
$205,500 5.50 6.35 8.73 14.51 21.81 34.90 38.98 70.76 75.15 127.92  
$206,000 5.51 6.37 8.75 14.55 21.87 34.99 39.08 70.93 75.33 128.24  
$206,500 5.53 6.39 8.77 14.58 21.92 35.07 39.17 71.10 75.52 128.55  
$207,000 5.54 6.40 8.79 14.62 21.97 35.16 39.27 71.27 75.70 128.86  

$207,500 5.55 6.42 8.81 14.65 22.03 35.24 39.36 71.44 75.88 129.17  
$208,000 5.57 6.43 8.83 14.69 22.08 35.33 39.46 71.62 76.07 129.48  
$208,500 5.58 6.45 8.85 14.72 22.13 35.41 39.55 71.79 76.25 129.79  
$209,000 5.59 6.46 8.87 14.76 22.19 35.50 39.65 71.96 76.43 130.10  
$209,500 5.61 6.48 8.90 14.79 22.24 35.58 39.74 72.13 76.61 130.41  

$210,000 5.62 6.49 8.92 14.83 22.29 35.67 39.84 72.30 76.80 130.73  
$210,500 5.63 6.51 8.94 14.86 22.35 35.75 39.93 72.48 76.98 131.04  
$211,000 5.65 6.52 8.96 14.90 22.40 35.84 40.03 72.65 77.16 131.35  
$211,500 5.66 6.54 8.98 14.94 22.45 35.92 40.12 72.82 77.35 131.66  
$212,000 5.68 6.56 9.00 14.97 22.50 36.01 40.21 72.99 77.53 131.97  

$212,500 5.69 6.57 9.02 15.01 22.56 36.09 40.31 73.17 77.71 132.28  
$213,000 5.70 6.59 9.04 15.04 22.61 36.18 40.40 73.34 77.89 132.59  
$213,500 5.72 6.60 9.07 15.08 22.66 36.26 40.50 73.51 78.08 132.90  
$214,000 5.73 6.62 9.09 15.11 22.72 36.35 40.59 73.68 78.26 133.22  
$214,500 5.74 6.63 9.11 15.15 22.77 36.43 40.69 73.85 78.44 133.53  

$215,000 5.76 6.65 9.13 15.18 22.82 36.52 40.78 74.03 78.63 133.84  
$215,500 5.77 6.66 9.15 15.22 22.88 36.60 40.88 74.20 78.81 134.15  
$216,000 5.78 6.68 9.17 15.25 22.93 36.69 40.97 74.37 78.99 134.46  
$216,500 5.80 6.69 9.19 15.29 22.98 36.77 41.07 74.54 79.17 134.77  
$217,000 5.81 6.71 9.21 15.32 23.04 36.86 41.16 74.71 79.36 135.08  

$217,500 5.82 6.73 9.24 15.36 23.09 36.94 41.26 74.89 79.54 135.39  
$218,000 5.84 6.74 9.26 15.39 23.14 37.03 41.35 75.06 79.72 135.71  
$218,500 5.85 6.76 9.28 15.43 23.19 37.11 41.45 75.23 79.91 136.02  
$219,000 5.86 6.77 9.30 15.46 23.25 37.20 41.54 75.40 80.09 136.33  
$219,500 5.88 6.79 9.32 15.50 23.30 37.28 41.64 75.58 80.27 136.64  

$220,000 5.89 6.80 9.34 15.54 23.35 37.37 41.73 75.75 80.45 136.95  
$220,500 5.90 6.82 9.36 15.57 23.41 37.45 41.83 75.92 80.64 137.26  
$221,000 5.92 6.83 9.38 15.61 23.46 37.54 41.92 76.09 80.82 137.57  
$221,500 5.93 6.85 9.41 15.64 23.51 37.62 42.02 76.26 81.00 137.88  
$222,000 5.94 6.86 9.43 15.68 23.57 37.71 42.11 76.44 81.19 138.20  

$222,500 5.96 6.88 9.45 15.71 23.62 37.79 42.21 76.61 81.37 138.51  
$223,000 5.97 6.90 9.47 15.75 23.67 37.88 42.30 76.78 81.55 138.82  
$223,500 5.98 6.91 9.49 15.78 23.73 37.96 42.40 76.95 81.73 139.13  
$224,000 6.00 6.93 9.51 15.82 23.78 38.05 42.49 77.12 81.92 139.44  
$224,500 6.01 6.94 9.53 15.85 23.83 38.13 42.59 77.30 82.10 139.75  

$225,000 6.02 6.96 9.55 15.89 23.88 38.22 42.68 77.47 82.28 140.06  
$225,500 6.04 6.97 9.58 15.92 23.94 38.30 42.78 77.64 82.47 140.37  
$226,000 6.05 6.99 9.60 15.96 23.99 38.39 42.87 77.81 82.65 140.69  
$226,500 6.06 7.00 9.62 15.99 24.04 38.47 42.97 77.99 82.83 141.00  
$227,000 6.08 7.02 9.64 16.03 24.10 38.56 43.06 78.16 83.01 141.31  

$227,500 6.09 7.04 9.66 16.07 24.15 38.64 43.16 78.33 83.20 141.62  
$228,000 6.10 7.05 9.68 16.10 24.20 38.72 43.25 78.50 83.38 141.93  
$228,500 6.12 7.07 9.70 16.14 24.26 38.81 43.34 78.67 83.56 142.24  
$229,000 6.13 7.08 9.72 16.17 24.31 38.89 43.44 78.85 83.75 142.55  
$229,500 6.14 7.10 9.74 16.21 24.36 38.98 43.53 79.02 83.93 142.86  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$230,000 6.16 7.11 9.77 16.24 24.42 39.06 43.63 79.19 84.11 143.18  
$230,500 6.17 7.13 9.79 16.28 24.47 39.15 43.72 79.36 84.29 143.49  
$231,000 6.18 7.14 9.81 16.31 24.52 39.23 43.82 79.54 84.48 143.80  
$231,500 6.20 7.16 9.83 16.35 24.57 39.32 43.91 79.71 84.66 144.11  
$232,000 6.21 7.17 9.85 16.38 24.63 39.40 44.01 79.88 84.84 144.42  

$232,500 6.22 7.19 9.87 16.42 24.68 39.49 44.10 80.05 85.03 144.73  
$233,000 6.24 7.21 9.89 16.45 24.73 39.57 44.20 80.22 85.21 145.04  
$233,500 6.25 7.22 9.91 16.49 24.79 39.66 44.29 80.40 85.39 145.35  
$234,000 6.26 7.24 9.94 16.52 24.84 39.74 44.39 80.57 85.57 145.67  
$234,500 6.28 7.25 9.96 16.56 24.89 39.83 44.48 80.74 85.76 145.98  

$235,000 6.29 7.27 9.98 16.59 24.95 39.91 44.58 80.91 85.94 146.29  
$235,500 6.30 7.28 10.00 16.63 25.00 40.00 44.67 81.08 86.12 146.60  
$236,000 6.32 7.30 10.02 16.67 25.05 40.08 44.77 81.26 86.31 146.91  
$236,500 6.33 7.31 10.04 16.70 25.11 40.17 44.86 81.43 86.49 147.22  
$237,000 6.34 7.33 10.06 16.74 25.16 40.25 44.96 81.60 86.67 147.53  

$237,500 6.36 7.34 10.08 16.77 25.21 40.34 45.05 81.77 86.85 147.84  
$238,000 6.37 7.36 10.11 16.81 25.26 40.42 45.15 81.95 87.04 148.16  
$238,500 6.38 7.38 10.13 16.84 25.32 40.51 45.24 82.12 87.22 148.47  
$239,000 6.40 7.39 10.15 16.88 25.37 40.59 45.34 82.29 87.40 148.78  
$239,500 6.41 7.41 10.17 16.91 25.42 40.68 45.43 82.46 87.59 149.09  

$240,000 6.42 7.42 10.19 16.95 25.48 40.76 45.53 82.63 87.77 149.40  
$240,500 6.44 7.44 10.21 16.98 25.53 40.85 45.62 82.81 87.95 149.71  
$241,000 6.45 7.45 10.23 17.02 25.58 40.93 45.72 82.98 88.13 150.02  
$241,500 6.46 7.47 10.25 17.05 25.64 41.02 45.81 83.15 88.32 150.33  
$242,000 6.48 7.48 10.28 17.09 25.69 41.10 45.91 83.32 88.50 150.65  

$242,500 6.49 7.50 10.30 17.12 25.74 41.19 46.00 83.49 88.68 150.96  
$243,000 6.50 7.51 10.32 17.16 25.80 41.27 46.10 83.67 88.87 151.27  
$243,500 6.52 7.53 10.34 17.19 25.85 41.36 46.19 83.84 89.05 151.58  
$244,000 6.53 7.55 10.36 17.23 25.90 41.44 46.28 84.01 89.23 151.89  
$244,500 6.55 7.56 10.38 17.27 25.95 41.53 46.38 84.18 89.41 152.20  

$245,000 6.56 7.58 10.40 17.30 26.01 41.61 46.47 84.36 89.60 152.51  
$245,500 6.57 7.59 10.42 17.34 26.06 41.70 46.57 84.53 89.78 152.82  
$246,000 6.59 7.61 10.45 17.37 26.11 41.78 46.66 84.70 89.96 153.14  
$246,500 6.60 7.62 10.47 17.41 26.17 41.87 46.76 84.87 90.15 153.45  
$247,000 6.61 7.64 10.49 17.44 26.22 41.95 46.85 85.04 90.33 153.76  

$247,500 6.63 7.65 10.51 17.48 26.27 42.04 46.95 85.22 90.51 154.07  
$248,000 6.64 7.67 10.53 17.51 26.33 42.12 47.04 85.39 90.69 154.38  
$248,500 6.65 7.68 10.55 17.55 26.38 42.21 47.14 85.56 90.88 154.69  
$249,000 6.67 7.70 10.57 17.58 26.43 42.29 47.23 85.73 91.06 155.00  
$249,500 6.68 7.72 10.59 17.62 26.49 42.38 47.33 85.90 91.24 155.31  

$250,000 6.69 7.73 10.62 17.65 26.54 42.46 47.42 86.08 91.43 155.63  
$250,500 6.71 7.75 10.64 17.69 26.59 42.55 47.52 86.25 91.61 155.94  
$251,000 6.72 7.76 10.66 17.72 26.64 42.63 47.61 86.42 91.79 156.25  
$251,500 6.73 7.78 10.68 17.76 26.70 42.72 47.71 86.59 91.97 156.56  
$252,000 6.75 7.79 10.70 17.80 26.75 42.80 47.80 86.77 92.16 156.87  

$252,500 6.76 7.81 10.72 17.83 26.80 42.89 47.90 86.94 92.34 157.18  
$253,000 6.77 7.82 10.74 17.87 26.86 42.97 47.99 87.11 92.52 157.49  
$253,500 6.79 7.84 10.76 17.90 26.91 43.06 48.09 87.28 92.70 157.80  
$254,000 6.80 7.85 10.79 17.94 26.96 43.14 48.18 87.45 92.89 158.12  
$254,500 6.71 7.75 10.64 17.69 26.59 42.55 47.52 86.25 91.61 155.94  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$255,000 6.83 7.89 10.83 18.01 27.07 43.31 48.37 87.80 93.25 158.74  
$255,500 6.84 7.90 10.85 18.04 27.12 43.40 48.47 87.97 93.44 159.05  
$256,000 6.85 7.92 10.87 18.08 27.18 43.48 48.56 88.14 93.62 159.36  
$256,500 6.87 7.93 10.89 18.11 27.23 43.57 48.66 88.31 93.80 159.67  
$257,000 6.88 7.95 10.91 18.15 27.28 43.65 48.75 88.49 93.98 159.98  

$257,500 6.89 7.96 10.93 18.18 27.33 43.74 48.85 88.66 94.17 160.29  
$258,000 6.91 7.98 10.96 18.22 27.39 43.82 48.94 88.83 94.35 160.61  
$258,500 6.92 7.99 10.98 18.25 27.44 43.91 49.04 89.00 94.53 160.92  
$259,000 6.93 8.01 11.00 18.29 27.49 43.99 49.13 89.18 94.72 161.23  
$259,500 6.95 8.02 11.02 18.32 27.55 44.08 49.23 89.35 94.90 161.54  

$260,000 6.96 8.04 11.04 18.36 27.60 44.16 49.32 89.52 95.08 161.85  
$260,500 6.97 8.06 11.06 18.40 27.65 44.24 49.41 89.69 95.26 162.16  
$261,000 6.99 8.07 11.08 18.43 27.71 44.33 49.51 89.86 95.45 162.47  
$261,500 7.00 8.09 11.10 18.47 27.76 44.41 49.60 90.04 95.63 162.78  
$262,000 7.01 8.10 11.12 18.50 27.81 44.50 49.70 90.21 95.81 163.10  

$262,500 7.03 8.12 11.15 18.54 27.87 44.58 49.79 90.38 96.00 163.41  
$263,000 7.04 8.13 11.17 18.57 27.92 44.67 49.89 90.55 96.18 163.72  
$263,500 7.05 8.15 11.19 18.61 27.97 44.75 49.98 90.73 96.36 164.03  
$264,000 7.07 8.16 11.21 18.64 28.02 44.84 50.08 90.90 96.54 164.34  
$264,500 7.08 8.18 11.23 18.68 28.08 44.92 50.17 91.07 96.73 164.65  

$265,000 7.09 8.19 11.25 18.71 28.13 45.01 50.27 91.24 96.91 164.96  
$265,500 7.11 8.21 11.27 18.75 28.18 45.09 50.36 91.41 97.09 165.27  
$266,000 7.12 8.23 11.29 18.78 28.24 45.18 50.46 91.59 97.28 165.59  
$266,500 7.13 8.24 11.32 18.82 28.29 45.26 50.55 91.76 97.46 165.90  
$267,000 7.15 8.26 11.34 18.85 28.34 45.35 50.65 91.93 97.64 166.21  

$267,500 7.16 8.27 11.36 18.89 28.40 45.43 50.74 92.10 97.82 166.52  
$268,000 7.17 8.29 11.38 18.92 28.45 45.52 50.84 92.27 98.01 166.83  
$268,500 7.19 8.30 11.40 18.96 28.50 45.60 50.93 92.45 98.19 167.14  
$269,000 7.20 8.32 11.42 19.00 28.56 45.69 51.03 92.62 98.37 167.45  
$269,500 7.21 8.33 11.44 19.03 28.61 45.77 51.12 92.79 98.56 167.76  

$270,000 7.23 8.35 11.46 19.07 28.66 45.86 51.22 92.96 98.74 168.08  
$270,500 7.24 8.36 11.49 19.10 28.71 45.94 51.31 93.14 98.92 168.39  
$271,000 7.25 8.38 11.51 19.14 28.77 46.03 51.41 93.31 99.10 168.70  
$271,500 7.27 8.40 11.53 19.17 28.82 46.11 51.50 93.48 99.29 169.01  
$272,000 7.28 8.41 11.55 19.21 28.87 46.20 51.60 93.65 99.47 169.32  

$272,500 7.29 8.43 11.57 19.24 28.93 46.28 51.69 93.82 99.65 169.63  
$273,000 7.31 8.44 11.59 19.28 28.98 46.37 51.79 94.00 99.84 169.94  
$273,500 7.32 8.46 11.61 19.31 29.03 46.45 51.88 94.17 100.02 170.25  
$274,000 7.33 8.47 11.63 19.35 29.09 46.54 51.98 94.34 100.20 170.57  
$274,500 7.35 8.49 11.66 19.38 29.14 46.62 52.07 94.51 100.38 170.88  

$275,000 7.36 8.50 11.68 19.42 29.19 46.71 52.17 94.68 100.57 171.19  
$275,500 7.37 8.52 11.70 19.45 29.25 46.79 52.26 94.86 100.75 171.50  
$276,000 7.39 8.53 11.72 19.49 29.30 46.88 52.36 95.03 100.93 171.81  
$276,500 7.40 8.55 11.74 19.53 29.35 46.96 52.45 95.20 101.12 172.12  
$277,000 7.42 8.57 11.76 19.56 29.40 47.05 52.54 95.37 101.30 172.43  

$277,500 7.43 8.58 11.78 19.60 29.46 47.13 52.64 95.55 101.48 172.74  
$278,000 7.44 8.60 11.80 19.63 29.51 47.22 52.73 95.72 101.66 173.06  
$278,500 7.46 8.61 11.83 19.67 29.56 47.30 52.83 95.89 101.85 173.37  
$279,000 7.47 8.63 11.85 19.70 29.62 47.39 52.92 96.06 102.03 173.68  
$279,500 7.48 8.64 11.87 19.74 29.67 47.47 53.02 96.23 102.21 173.99  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$280,000 7.50 8.66 11.89 19.77 29.72 47.56 53.11 96.41 102.40 174.30  
$280,500 7.51 8.67 11.91 19.81 29.78 47.64 53.21 96.58 102.58 174.61  
$281,000 7.52 8.69 11.93 19.84 29.83 47.73 53.30 96.75 102.76 174.92  
$281,500 7.54 8.70 11.95 19.88 29.88 47.81 53.40 96.92 102.94 175.23  
$282,000 7.55 8.72 11.97 19.91 29.94 47.90 53.49 97.09 103.13 175.55  

$282,500 7.56 8.74 12.00 19.95 29.99 47.98 53.59 97.27 103.31 175.86  
$283,000 7.58 8.75 12.02 19.98 30.04 48.07 53.68 97.44 103.49 176.17  
$283,500 7.59 8.77 12.04 20.02 30.09 48.15 53.78 97.61 103.68 176.48  
$284,000 7.60 8.78 12.06 20.05 30.15 48.24 53.87 97.78 103.86 176.79  
$284,500 7.62 8.80 12.08 20.09 30.20 48.32 53.97 97.96 104.04 177.10  

$285,000 7.63 8.81 12.10 20.13 30.25 48.41 54.06 98.13 104.22 177.41  
$285,500 7.64 8.83 12.12 20.16 30.31 48.49 54.16 98.30 104.41 177.72  
$286,000 7.66 8.84 12.14 20.20 30.36 48.58 54.25 98.47 104.59 178.04  
$286,500 7.67 8.86 12.17 20.23 30.41 48.66 54.35 98.64 104.77 178.35  
$287,000 7.68 8.87 12.19 20.27 30.47 48.75 54.44 98.82 104.96 178.66  

$287,500 7.70 8.89 12.21 20.30 30.52 48.83 54.54 98.99 105.14 178.97  
$288,000 7.71 8.91 12.23 20.34 30.57 48.92 54.63 99.16 105.32 179.28  
$288,500 7.72 8.92 12.25 20.37 30.63 49.00 54.73 99.33 105.50 179.59  
$289,000 7.74 8.94 12.27 20.41 30.68 49.09 54.82 99.50 105.69 179.90  
$289,500 7.75 8.95 12.29 20.44 30.73 49.17 54.92 99.68 105.87 180.21  

$290,000 7.76 8.97 12.31 20.48 30.78 49.26 55.01 99.85 106.05 180.53  
$290,500 7.78 8.98 12.34 20.51 30.84 49.34 55.11 100.02 106.24 180.84  
$291,000 7.79 9.00 12.36 20.55 30.89 49.43 55.20 100.19 106.42 181.15  
$291,500 7.80 9.01 12.38 20.58 30.94 49.51 55.30 100.37 106.60 181.46  
$292,000 7.82 9.03 12.40 20.62 31.00 49.60 55.39 100.54 106.78 181.77  

$292,500 7.83 9.05 12.42 20.66 31.05 49.68 55.49 100.71 106.97 182.08  
$293,000 7.84 9.06 12.44 20.69 31.10 49.76 55.58 100.88 107.15 182.39  
$293,500 7.86 9.08 12.46 20.73 31.16 49.85 55.67 101.05 107.33 182.70  
$294,000 7.87 9.09 12.48 20.76 31.21 49.93 55.77 101.23 107.52 183.02  
$294,500 7.88 9.11 12.50 20.80 31.26 50.02 55.86 101.40 107.70 183.33  

$295,000 7.90 9.12 12.53 20.83 31.32 50.10 55.96 101.57 107.88 183.64  
$295,500 7.91 9.14 12.55 20.87 31.37 50.19 56.05 101.74 108.06 183.95  
$296,000 7.92 9.15 12.57 20.90 31.42 50.27 56.15 101.92 108.25 184.26  
$296,500 7.94 9.17 12.59 20.94 31.47 50.36 56.24 102.09 108.43 184.57  
$297,000 7.95 9.18 12.61 20.97 31.53 50.44 56.34 102.26 108.61 184.88  

$297,500 7.96 9.20 12.63 21.01 31.58 50.53 56.43 102.43 108.80 185.19  
$298,000 7.98 9.22 12.65 21.04 31.63 50.61 56.53 102.60 108.98 185.51  
$298,500 7.99 9.23 12.67 21.08 31.69 50.70 56.62 102.78 109.16 185.82  
$299,000 8.00 9.25 12.70 21.11 31.74 50.78 56.72 102.95 109.34 186.13  
$299,500 8.02 9.26 12.72 21.15 31.79 50.87 56.81 103.12 109.53 186.44  

$300,000 8.03 9.28 12.74 21.18 31.85 50.95 56.91 103.29 109.71 186.75  
$300,500 8.04 9.29 12.76 21.22 31.90 51.04 57.00 103.46 109.89 187.06  
$301,000 8.06 9.31 12.78 21.26 31.95 51.12 57.10 103.64 110.08 187.37  
$301,500 8.07 9.32 12.80 21.29 32.01 51.21 57.19 103.81 110.26 187.68  
$302,000 8.08 9.34 12.82 21.33 32.06 51.29 57.29 103.98 110.44 188.00  

$302,500 8.10 9.35 12.84 21.36 32.11 51.38 57.38 104.15 110.62 188.31  
$303,000 8.11 9.37 12.87 21.40 32.16 51.46 57.48 104.33 110.81 188.62  
$303,500 8.12 9.39 12.89 21.43 32.22 51.55 57.57 104.50 110.99 188.93  
$304,000 8.14 9.40 12.91 21.47 32.27 51.63 57.67 104.67 111.17 189.24  
$304,500 8.15 9.42 12.93 21.50 32.32 51.72 57.76 104.84 111.36 189.55  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$305,000 8.16 9.43 12.95 21.54 32.38 51.80 57.86 105.01 111.54 189.86  
$305,500 8.18 9.45 12.97 21.57 32.43 51.89 57.95 105.19 111.72 190.17  
$306,000 8.19 9.46 12.99 21.61 32.48 51.97 58.05 105.36 111.90 190.49  
$306,500 8.20 9.48 13.01 21.64 32.54 52.06 58.14 105.53 112.09 190.80  
$307,000 8.22 9.49 13.04 21.68 32.59 52.14 58.24 105.70 112.27 191.11  

$307,500 8.23 9.51 13.06 21.71 32.64 52.23 58.33 105.87 112.45 191.42  
$308,000 8.24 9.52 13.08 21.75 32.70 52.31 58.43 106.05 112.64 191.73  
$308,500 8.26 9.54 13.10 21.78 32.75 52.40 58.52 106.22 112.82 192.04  
$309,000 8.27 9.56 13.12 21.82 32.80 52.48 58.61 106.39 113.00 192.35  
$309,500 8.29 9.57 13.14 21.86 32.85 52.57 58.71 106.56 113.18 192.66  

$310,000 8.30 9.59 13.16 21.89 32.91 52.65 58.80 106.74 113.37 192.98  
$310,500 8.31 9.60 13.18 21.93 32.96 52.74 58.90 106.91 113.55 193.29  
$311,000 8.33 9.62 13.21 21.96 33.01 52.82 58.99 107.08 113.73 193.60  
$311,500 8.34 9.63 13.23 22.00 33.07 52.91 59.09 107.25 113.92 193.91  
$312,000 8.35 9.65 13.25 22.03 33.12 52.99 59.18 107.42 114.10 194.22  

$312,500 8.37 9.66 13.27 22.07 33.17 53.08 59.28 107.60 114.28 194.53  
$313,000 8.38 9.68 13.29 22.10 33.23 53.16 59.37 107.77 114.46 194.84  
$313,500 8.39 9.69 13.31 22.14 33.28 53.25 59.47 107.94 114.65 195.15  
$314,000 8.41 9.71 13.33 22.17 33.33 53.33 59.56 108.11 114.83 195.47  
$314,500 8.42 9.73 13.35 22.21 33.39 53.42 59.66 108.28 115.01 195.78  

$315,000 8.43 9.74 13.38 22.24 33.44 53.50 59.75 108.46 115.20 196.09  
$315,500 8.45 9.76 13.40 22.28 33.49 53.59 59.85 108.63 115.38 196.40  
$316,000 8.46 9.77 13.42 22.31 33.54 53.67 59.94 108.80 115.56 196.71  
$316,500 8.47 9.79 13.44 22.35 33.60 53.76 60.04 108.97 115.74 197.02  
$317,000 8.49 9.80 13.46 22.39 33.65 53.84 60.13 109.15 115.93 197.33  

$317,500 8.50 9.82 13.48 22.42 33.70 53.93 60.23 109.32 116.11 197.64  
$318,000 8.51 9.83 13.50 22.46 33.76 54.01 60.32 109.49 116.29 197.96  
$318,500 8.53 9.85 13.52 22.49 33.81 54.10 60.42 109.66 116.48 198.27  
$319,000 8.54 9.86 13.55 22.53 33.86 54.18 60.51 109.83 116.66 198.58  
$319,500 8.55 9.88 13.57 22.56 33.92 54.27 60.61 110.01 116.84 198.89  

$320,000 8.57 9.90 13.59 22.60 33.97 54.35 60.70 110.18 117.02 199.20  
$320,500 8.58 9.91 13.61 22.63 34.02 54.44 60.80 110.35 117.21 199.51  
$321,000 8.59 9.93 13.63 22.67 34.08 54.52 60.89 110.52 117.39 199.82  
$321,500 8.61 9.94 13.65 22.70 34.13 54.61 60.99 110.69 117.57 200.13  
$322,000 8.62 9.96 13.67 22.74 34.18 54.69 61.08 110.87 117.76 200.45  

$322,500 8.63 9.97 13.69 22.77 34.23 54.78 61.18 111.04 117.94 200.76  
$323,000 8.65 9.99 13.72 22.81 34.29 54.86 61.27 111.21 118.12 201.07  
$323,500 8.66 10.00 13.74 22.84 34.34 54.95 61.37 111.38 118.30 201.38  
$324,000 8.67 10.02 13.76 22.88 34.39 55.03 61.46 111.56 118.49 201.69  
$324,500 8.69 10.03 13.78 22.91 34.45 55.12 61.56 111.73 118.67 202.00  

$325,000 8.70 10.05 13.80 22.95 34.50 55.20 61.65 111.90 118.85 202.31  
$325,500 8.71 10.07 13.82 22.99 34.55 55.28 61.74 112.07 119.04 202.62  
$326,000 8.73 10.08 13.84 23.02 34.61 55.37 61.84 112.24 119.22 202.94  
$326,500 8.74 10.10 13.86 23.06 34.66 55.45 61.93 112.42 119.40 203.25  
$327,000 8.75 10.11 13.88 23.09 34.71 55.54 62.03 112.59 119.58 203.56  

$327,500 8.77 10.13 13.91 23.13 34.77 55.62 62.12 112.76 119.77 203.87  
$328,000 8.78 10.14 13.93 23.16 34.82 55.71 62.22 112.93 119.95 204.18  
$328,500 8.79 10.16 13.95 23.20 34.87 55.79 62.31 113.11 120.13 204.49  
$329,000 8.81 10.17 13.97 23.23 34.92 55.88 62.41 113.28 120.32 204.80  
$329,500 8.82 10.19 13.99 23.27 34.98 55.96 62.50 113.45 120.50 205.11  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$330,000 8.83 10.20 14.01 23.30 35.03 56.05 62.60 113.62 120.68 205.43  
$330,500 8.85 10.22 14.03 23.34 35.08 56.13 62.69 113.79 120.86 205.74  
$331,000 8.86 10.24 14.05 23.37 35.14 56.22 62.79 113.97 121.05 206.05  
$331,500 8.87 10.25 14.08 23.41 35.19 56.30 62.88 114.14 121.23 206.36  
$332,000 8.89 10.27 14.10 23.44 35.24 56.39 62.98 114.31 121.41 206.67  

$332,500 8.90 10.28 14.12 23.48 35.30 56.47 63.07 114.48 121.60 206.98  
$333,000 8.91 10.30 14.14 23.51 35.35 56.56 63.17 114.65 121.78 207.29  
$333,500 8.93 10.31 14.16 23.55 35.40 56.64 63.26 114.83 121.96 207.60  
$334,000 8.94 10.33 14.18 23.59 35.46 56.73 63.36 115.00 122.14 207.92  
$334,500 8.95 10.34 14.20 23.62 35.51 56.81 63.45 115.17 122.33 208.23  

$335,000 8.97 10.36 14.22 23.66 35.56 56.90 63.55 115.34 122.51 208.54  
$335,500 8.98 10.37 14.25 23.69 35.61 56.98 63.64 115.52 122.69 208.85  
$336,000 8.99 10.39 14.27 23.73 35.67 57.07 63.74 115.69 122.88 209.16  
$336,500 9.01 10.41 14.29 23.76 35.72 57.15 63.83 115.86 123.06 209.47  
$337,000 9.02 10.42 14.31 23.80 35.77 57.24 63.93 116.03 123.24 209.78  

$337,500 9.03 10.44 14.33 23.83 35.83 57.32 64.02 116.20 123.42 210.09  
$338,000 9.05 10.45 14.35 23.87 35.88 57.41 64.12 116.38 123.61 210.41  
$338,500 9.06 10.47 14.37 23.90 35.93 57.49 64.21 116.55 123.79 210.72  
$339,000 9.07 10.48 14.39 23.94 35.99 57.58 64.31 116.72 123.97 211.03  
$339,500 9.09 10.50 14.42 23.97 36.04 57.66 64.40 116.89 124.16 211.34  

$340,000 9.10 10.51 14.44 24.01 36.09 57.75 64.50 117.06 124.34 211.65  
$340,500 9.11 10.53 14.46 24.04 36.15 57.83 64.59 117.24 124.52 211.96  
$341,000 9.13 10.54 14.48 24.08 36.20 57.92 64.69 117.41 124.70 212.27  
$341,500 9.14 10.56 14.50 24.12 36.25 58.00 64.78 117.58 124.89 212.58  
$342,000 9.16 10.58 14.52 24.15 36.30 58.09 64.87 117.75 125.07 212.90  

$342,500 9.17 10.59 14.54 24.19 36.36 58.17 64.97 117.93 125.25 213.21  
$343,000 9.18 10.61 14.56 24.22 36.41 58.26 65.06 118.10 125.44 213.52  
$343,500 9.20 10.62 14.59 24.26 36.46 58.34 65.16 118.27 125.62 213.83  
$344,000 9.21 10.64 14.61 24.29 36.52 58.43 65.25 118.44 125.80 214.14  
$344,500 9.22 10.65 14.63 24.33 36.57 58.51 65.35 118.61 125.98 214.45  

$345,000 9.24 10.67 14.65 24.36 36.62 58.60 65.44 118.79 126.17 214.76  
$345,500 9.25 10.68 14.67 24.40 36.68 58.68 65.54 118.96 126.35 215.07  
$346,000 9.26 10.70 14.69 24.43 36.73 58.77 65.63 119.13 126.53 215.39  
$346,500 9.28 10.71 14.71 24.47 36.78 58.85 65.73 119.30 126.72 215.70  
$347,000 9.29 10.73 14.73 24.50 36.84 58.94 65.82 119.47 126.90 216.01  

$347,500 9.30 10.75 14.76 24.54 36.89 59.02 65.92 119.65 127.08 216.32  
$348,000 9.32 10.76 14.78 24.57 36.94 59.11 66.01 119.82 127.26 216.63  
$348,500 9.33 10.78 14.80 24.61 36.99 59.19 66.11 119.99 127.45 216.94  
$349,000 9.34 10.79 14.82 24.64 37.05 59.28 66.20 120.16 127.63 217.25  
$349,500 9.36 10.81 14.84 24.68 37.10 59.36 66.30 120.34 127.81 217.56  

$350,000 9.37 10.82 14.86 24.72 37.15 59.45 66.39 120.51 128.00 217.88  
$350,500 9.38 10.84 14.88 24.75 37.21 59.53 66.49 120.68 128.18 218.19  
$351,000 9.40 10.85 14.90 24.79 37.26 59.62 66.58 120.85 128.36 218.50  
$351,500 9.41 10.87 14.93 24.82 37.31 59.70 66.68 121.02 128.54 218.81  
$352,000 9.42 10.88 14.95 24.86 37.37 59.79 66.77 121.20 128.73 219.12  

$352,500 9.44 10.90 14.97 24.89 37.42 59.87 66.87 121.37 128.91 219.43  
$353,000 9.45 10.92 14.99 24.93 37.47 59.96 66.96 121.54 129.09 219.74  
$353,500 9.46 10.93 15.01 24.96 37.53 60.04 67.06 121.71 129.27 220.05  
$354,000 9.48 10.95 15.03 25.00 37.58 60.13 67.15 121.88 129.46 220.37  
$354,500 9.49 10.96 15.05 25.03 37.63 60.21 67.25 122.06 129.64 220.68  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$355,000 9.50 10.98 15.07 25.07 37.68 60.30 67.34 122.23 129.82 220.99  
$355,500 9.52 10.99 15.10 25.10 37.74 60.38 67.44 122.40 130.01 221.30  
$356,000 9.53 11.01 15.12 25.14 37.79 60.47 67.53 122.57 130.19 221.61  
$356,500 9.54 11.02 15.14 25.17 37.84 60.55 67.63 122.75 130.37 221.92  
$357,000 9.56 11.04 15.16 25.21 37.90 60.64 67.72 122.92 130.55 222.23  

$357,500 9.57 11.06 15.18 25.25 37.95 60.72 67.82 123.09 130.74 222.54  
$358,000 9.58 11.07 15.20 25.28 38.00 60.80 67.91 123.26 130.92 222.86  
$358,500 9.60 11.09 15.22 25.32 38.06 60.89 68.00 123.43 131.10 223.17  
$359,000 9.61 11.10 15.24 25.35 38.11 60.97 68.10 123.61 131.29 223.48  
$359,500 9.62 11.12 15.26 25.39 38.16 61.06 68.19 123.78 131.47 223.79  

$360,000 9.64 11.13 15.29 25.42 38.22 61.14 68.29 123.95 131.65 224.10  
$360,500 9.65 11.15 15.31 25.46 38.27 61.23 68.38 124.12 131.83 224.41  
$361,000 9.66 11.16 15.33 25.49 38.32 61.31 68.48 124.30 132.02 224.72  
$361,500 9.68 11.18 15.35 25.53 38.37 61.40 68.57 124.47 132.20 225.03  
$362,000 9.69 11.19 15.37 25.56 38.43 61.48 68.67 124.64 132.38 225.35  

$362,500 9.70 11.21 15.39 25.60 38.48 61.57 68.76 124.81 132.57 225.66  
$363,000 9.72 11.23 15.41 25.63 38.53 61.65 68.86 124.98 132.75 225.97  
$363,500 9.73 11.24 15.43 25.67 38.59 61.74 68.95 125.16 132.93 226.28  
$364,000 9.74 11.26 15.46 25.70 38.64 61.82 69.05 125.33 133.11 226.59  
$364,500 9.76 11.27 15.48 25.74 38.69 61.91 69.14 125.50 133.30 226.90  

$365,000 9.77 11.29 15.50 25.77 38.75 61.99 69.24 125.67 133.48 227.21  
$365,500 9.78 11.30 15.52 25.81 38.80 62.08 69.33 125.84 133.66 227.52  
$366,000 9.80 11.32 15.54 25.85 38.85 62.16 69.43 126.02 133.85 227.84  
$366,500 9.81 11.33 15.56 25.88 38.91 62.25 69.52 126.19 134.03 228.15  
$367,000 9.82 11.35 15.58 25.92 38.96 62.33 69.62 126.36 134.21 228.46  

$367,500 9.84 11.36 15.60 25.95 39.01 62.42 69.71 126.53 134.39 228.77  
$368,000 9.85 11.38 15.63 25.99 39.06 62.50 69.81 126.71 134.58 229.08  
$368,500 9.86 11.40 15.65 26.02 39.12 62.59 69.90 126.88 134.76 229.39  
$369,000 9.88 11.41 15.67 26.06 39.17 62.67 70.00 127.05 134.94 229.70  
$369,500 9.89 11.43 15.69 26.09 39.22 62.76 70.09 127.22 135.13 230.01  

$370,000 9.90 11.44 15.71 26.13 39.28 62.84 70.19 127.39 135.31 230.33  
$370,500 9.92 11.46 15.73 26.16 39.33 62.93 70.28 127.57 135.49 230.64  
$371,000 9.93 11.47 15.75 26.20 39.38 63.01 70.38 127.74 135.67 230.95  
$371,500 9.94 11.49 15.77 26.23 39.44 63.10 70.47 127.91 135.86 231.26  
$372,000 9.96 11.50 15.80 26.27 39.49 63.18 70.57 128.08 136.04 231.57  

$372,500 9.97 11.52 15.82 26.30 39.54 63.27 70.66 128.25 136.22 231.88  
$373,000 9.98 11.53 15.84 26.34 39.60 63.35 70.76 128.43 136.41 232.19  
$373,500 10.00 11.55 15.86 26.37 39.65 63.44 70.85 128.60 136.59 232.50  
$374,000 10.01 11.57 15.88 26.41 39.70 63.52 70.94 128.77 136.77 232.82  
$374,500 10.03 11.58 15.90 26.45 39.75 63.61 71.04 128.94 136.95 233.13  

$375,000 10.04 11.60 15.92 26.48 39.81 63.69 71.13 129.12 137.14 233.44  
$375,500 10.05 11.61 15.94 26.52 39.86 63.78 71.23 129.29 137.32 233.75  
$376,000 10.07 11.63 15.97 26.55 39.91 63.86 71.32 129.46 137.50 234.06  
$376,500 10.08 11.64 15.99 26.59 39.97 63.95 71.42 129.63 137.69 234.37  
$377,000 10.09 11.66 16.01 26.62 40.02 64.03 71.51 129.80 137.87 234.68  

$377,500 10.11 11.67 16.03 26.66 40.07 64.12 71.61 129.98 138.05 234.99  
$378,000 10.12 11.69 16.05 26.69 40.13 64.20 71.70 130.15 138.23 235.31  
$378,500 10.13 11.70 16.07 26.73 40.18 64.29 71.80 130.32 138.42 235.62  
$379,000 10.15 11.72 16.09 26.76 40.23 64.37 71.89 130.49 138.60 235.93  
$379,500 10.16 11.74 16.11 26.80 40.29 64.46 71.99 130.66 138.78 236.24  

  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
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Spouse Life with AD&D Bi-Weekly Premiums (Continued) 

Coverage 
Amount 

Employee’s Age as of January 1 

< 30 30-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74* 75+*  

$380,000 10.17 11.75 16.14 26.83 40.34 64.54 72.08 130.84 138.97 236.55  
$380,500 10.19 11.77 16.16 26.87 40.39 64.63 72.18 131.01 139.15 236.86  
$381,000 10.20 11.78 16.18 26.90 40.44 64.71 72.27 131.18 139.33 237.17  
$381,500 10.21 11.80 16.20 26.94 40.50 64.80 72.37 131.35 139.51 237.48  
$382,000 10.23 11.81 16.22 26.98 40.55 64.88 72.46 131.53 139.70 237.80  

$382,500 10.24 11.83 16.24 27.01 40.60 64.97 72.56 131.70 139.88 238.11  
$383,000 10.25 11.84 16.26 27.05 40.66 65.05 72.65 131.87 140.06 238.42  
$383,500 10.27 11.86 16.28 27.08 40.71 65.14 72.75 132.04 140.25 238.73  
$384,000 10.28 11.87 16.31 27.12 40.76 65.22 72.84 132.21 140.43 239.04  
$384,500 10.29 11.89 16.33 27.15 40.82 65.31 72.94 132.39 140.61 239.35  

$385,000 10.31 11.91 16.35 27.19 40.87 65.39 73.03 132.56 140.79 239.66  
$385,500 10.32 11.92 16.37 27.22 40.92 65.48 73.13 132.73 140.98 239.97  
$386,000 10.33 11.94 16.39 27.26 40.98 65.56 73.22 132.90 141.16 240.29  
$386,500 10.35 11.95 16.41 27.29 41.03 65.65 73.32 133.07 141.34 240.60  
$387,000 10.36 11.97 16.43 27.33 41.08 65.73 73.41 133.25 141.53 240.91  

$387,500 10.37 11.98 16.45 27.36 41.13 65.82 73.51 133.42 141.71 241.22  
$388,000 10.39 12.00 16.48 27.40 41.19 65.90 73.60 133.59 141.89 241.53  
$388,500 10.40 12.01 16.50 27.43 41.24 65.99 73.70 133.76 142.07 241.84  
$389,000 10.41 12.03 16.52 27.47 41.29 66.07 73.79 133.94 142.26 242.15  
$389,500 10.43 12.04 16.54 27.50 41.35 66.16 73.89 134.11 142.44 242.46  

$390,000 10.44 12.06 16.56 27.54 41.40 66.24 73.98 134.28 142.62 242.78  
$390,500 10.45 12.08 16.58 27.58 41.45 66.32 74.07 134.45 142.81 243.09  
$391,000 10.47 12.09 16.60 27.61 41.51 66.41 74.17 134.62 142.99 243.40  
$391,500 10.48 12.11 16.62 27.65 41.56 66.49 74.26 134.80 143.17 243.71  
$392,000 10.49 12.12 16.64 27.68 41.61 66.58 74.36 134.97 143.35 244.02  

$392,500 10.51 12.14 16.67 27.72 41.67 66.66 74.45 135.14 143.54 244.33  
$393,000 10.52 12.15 16.69 27.75 41.72 66.75 74.55 135.31 143.72 244.64  
$393,500 10.53 12.17 16.71 27.79 41.77 66.83 74.64 135.49 143.90 244.95  
$394,000 10.55 12.18 16.73 27.82 41.82 66.92 74.74 135.66 144.09 245.27  
$394,500 10.56 12.20 16.75 27.86 41.88 67.00 74.83 135.83 144.27 245.58  

$395,000 10.57 12.21 16.77 27.89 41.93 67.09 74.93 136.00 144.45 245.89  
$395,500 10.59 12.23 16.79 27.93 41.98 67.17 75.02 136.17 144.63 246.20  
$396,000 10.60 12.25 16.81 27.96 42.04 67.26 75.12 136.35 144.82 246.51  
$396,500 10.61 12.26 16.84 28.00 42.09 67.34 75.21 136.52 145.00 246.82  
$397,000 10.63 12.28 16.86 28.03 42.14 67.43 75.31 136.69 145.18 247.13  

$397,500 10.64 12.29 16.88 28.07 42.20 67.51 75.40 136.86 145.37 247.44  
$398,000 10.65 12.31 16.90 28.10 42.25 67.60 75.50 137.03 145.55 247.76  
$398,500 10.67 12.32 16.92 28.14 42.30 67.68 75.59 137.21 145.73 248.07  
$399,000 10.68 12.34 16.94 28.18 42.36 67.77 75.69 137.38 145.91 248.38  
$399,500 10.69 12.35 16.96 28.21 42.41 67.85 75.78 137.55 146.10 248.69  

$400,000 10.71 12.37 16.98 28.25 42.46 67.94 75.88 137.72 146.28 249.00  
  
 Coverage amounts for ages 70 and over reduce due to age reduction (see Life Insurance Age Reductions section). 
 
 
 
Child Life Bi-Weekly Premium 

Coverage 
Amount 

 

Premium           

$10,000 0.23           
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I  sliateD tnatropm
H  .nalp eht tuoba sliated eht dnfi ll’uoy erehw s’ere

L  stnemeriuqeR ytilibigilE ecnarusnI D&DA dna efi

T  :eb tsum uoy ,egarevoc rof elbigile eb o

 • I  dradnatS ehT hguorht ecnarusni efiL cisaB rof derusn

 • A  eladreduaL troF fo ytiC fo eeyolpme evitca n

 • R  keew rep sruoh 04 tsael ta gnikrow ylraluge

T fo srebmem emit-lluf ,seeyolpme lanosaes dna yraropme  
t tnednepedni dna seeyolpme desael ,secrof demra eh  
c  .elbigile ton era srotcartno

I ,flesruoy rof ecnarusni D&DA dna efiL lanoitiddA yub uoy f  
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M  egarevoC efiL rof lavorppA gnitirwrednU lacide

R  :rof deriuqe

 • C eussi eetnaraug eht naht rehgih stnuoma egarevo  
m  tnuoma mumixa

 • A gnimoceb retfa syad 13 gniylppa( snoitacilppa etal ll  
e  )elbigil

 • R  sesaercni egarevoc rof stseuqe

 • R  stnemetatsnie
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p  nal
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N  .IOE eriuqer ton od )ner(dlihC :eto

 
C  egarevoC efiL rof etaD evitceffE egarevo

T  :tsum uoy ,derusni emoceb o

 • M suoiverp eht ni detsil stnemeriuqer ytilibigile eht tee  
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